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1.

 Report on Two Tours in Search of
Sanskrit Manuscnpts in Some Parts
of the ngdom of Nepal

The exploratory tours .on which -what
follows is the report, were undertaken
‘by me in March/April 1979 within the

framework of the agreement ‘between

His Majesty’s Government of Nepal and
the German Oriental Society; -itis this

agreement on whieh the.‘Nepal-German
Manuscript ‘Preservation:Project’, started
in v1970, is ‘based, ‘its. German director
being Dr. h. c¢. W. ‘Voigt. Like -the
project itself, the tours ‘also were -made
possible not only by the ‘German Socicty
for the ‘Encouragement of  Scientific
Research’ ‘hut also :by the close coope-
ration of the Department of Archaeo-
logy of the Ministry of Education of
HM’s Government of Nepal, to which
I am beund both for its valuable advice
as also for its letter of recommenda-
tion ;to the district officers; in the field,
the letter proved most useful indeed.

"Phe -mdin aim of ‘the -explo~

'LRtOry tours -was -not -to survey :exhaus-

tively a part-oreventhe whole of Nepal
a8 -to :the -present -state of the preserva-
tion of Sanskrit Mss., but to:get-a rough

Prof. Dx. Albrecht Wezley

idea .of the .amount .and ‘kind of Mss.

t0 ‘be found -putside thetraditional cul-
tural -centre, vig. the walley of

Kath-

mandu. For such ‘bhasic information

should contribute te solving the imme-

diate problem whether and in .whié¢h
manner the above  mentioned projeet.
should:be continued from 198C onwards.

Certain -restrictions -put on the
undertaking of these exploratory tougs.
could not be overcome: time was t})o
limited to visit all the Pplaces I had inten-
ded to reach, because for various reasons.
the actual journeys took more time than
calculated, and it ‘seemed preferable nat.
to stick stubbornly to a fixed schedule
but to ‘be ready ‘to follow up informa-
tion recéived on the spot. For I -had
decided not to confine myself to only
collecting  hearsay information abq@,r_;
people in possession of Mss. but rather
to try as far' as possible myself o
visit the owners of M;ss. and bersg-
nally inspect whatever material t_j;__e
had. Since I am not a Tibetologist, ¥
disregarded those areas which are already




more or less well known to abound in
Tibetan texts.

Although the information thus
collected by me isstrictly speaking valid
only for those places or areas I could
actually visit, the results can, to be sure,
nevertheless be regarded as representa-—
tive for a much larger part of the country,
and they suffice for a clear decision on the
project in the next future.

2. First tour (26th of March-13th of April

1979)

2.1 T left Kathmandu on the 26th of March
by landrover- following the road to
Pokhara up to Ambukhaireni;
there I trekked to Manakamana. Though
a place of religious importance, no Mss.
were found there. The next day I tra-
velled on foot to the town of Gorkha
where the situation turned out to be quite
different.

from

: The manager of the ‘Aryal Hotel
and Lodge’ introduced me to his father,
Pdt. Dandapani Aryal (Jyotisha, Atreyago-
tra, Madhyandinasakha of the Yajurveda),
" who most readily showed me his collection
~of Mss. It contained the following texts:
"Maghamahatmya V(ikrama) S(amvat) 1661
Varnakosa of Indumauli VS 1661
Sisupalavadha

Kiratarjuniya '
“Amarakosatika of Kulanidhisharma
'Ramayana: Bala-, Ayodhya-, Lanka and

'Sundcrakanda with Tika
Laghujataka with Tika '
Bhav1syagrabanacandr1ka [tlll S(aka)
S(amvat) 2813 1]

Mantracahndrlka

Dasakarmapaddhati (Ganbhadana Vivaha)
-Taj1ka—-N1lakanth1t1ka .
Brha]]ataka
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Suryasiddhanta

Triprasnadhikara(a part either of Bhaskara s
Siddhantasiromani or of Kamalakara’s
Siddhantatattvaviveka) -

Jya.utisharatnamala of Sripati

Bhasvati S8 1465 (1)

Muhurtachintamani SS 1695

Several Panchangas, i. e. calendars, e. g. for
the years VS 1853, 1879, 1895

a Janmapattrika (3m X 20cm)

Samarasarasamgrahatika of Somachandra-

yogin SS 17603
Dasavidhi’
Prasastiratnamala
Grahalaghavasyodahrti SS 1734
Martandabhidhana with Tika SS 1756
Svarodaya of Narapatijayacharya 8S 1731
Jatakapaddhati of Keshavasam-
vatsara .
Camatkarachintamani .SS 1699
[Jyetisha-] Jaiminisutra
Jatakabharana SS 1685
"Lagnachandrika :
Sarvarthaintamani

Bhasapariccheda on Siddhantamuktavali
Tatparyabodhini of Ramakrishna
Samudrikapramanalaksana
Caurapancashika of Bilhana
Anekarthamanjari

a family-Vamshavali (30 generations)

and some other documents of historical value

Pdt. Badrinath Sharma Acharya showed me

the following two manuscripts in  his

possession: .

Bhagavatamahapurana w1th Nepall
translation

Saptasatiof Vyasa VS 1975

and Pdt. Phanindramani Acharya his
Ms. of the Sravanotsargavidhi 8S 1719
The following gentlemen living in Gorkha
are said to own -Sanskrit Mss : :
Kaviraj Shrestha {Ayurvedic dogtor,, Dhara-
pani, Gipitol),
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~Gopal Acharya (Parslanpam) .
Te]nath (,harya (Dharapam)

i Ram“ th Mlshra (Dharapanl),

Ramji Patel and Bhimprasad Katel (both :
L Kateldhara)

I was also informed that Mr. Hema-
datta Koirala Puspanidhi, living - in the
village Naresvara in the Bogati Panchayat
has a collection of Mss., and that in the
" village Liglig in the West of Gorkha (near
Pa’lungtar) there is a rather large commu-
nity ‘of Brahmins who accordmg informant

possess many Mss.

2.2, On the 30th of March I returned by
another footpath to Ambukhaireni and
drove on to Pokhara where my atten-
tion was drawn to different households
with the names Regmi and Parajuli.
Among these isthat of Pdt. Madana-
bhusana  Parajuli who-is said to own
among others a Ms. of the Harivamsha
in Newari Script, but is also known
for his lack of readiness to show his
collection even to his fellow Brahmins.

I was not able to ger in touch .

with the family of the late Sriraman

_ Parajuli who is said to have possessed
Sanskrit Mss. Pdt. Somanath Regmi,
too, is said to be in possession of
various Mss. Yet I was fortunate to
be guided to the house of Pdt, Tanka-
nath Parajuli (near the Vindyavasini-
Temple) who keeps several bundles of
Mss. of which I was shown at least
some, containing the following texts:

»Vlshnupurana (undated but apparently old)

Ganeshasahasranama with Bhasya . 8S 1774
-Kavyaprakasha (incomplete) -

Tarkamrta of Jagadishadhattacharva
"Mantramahodadhi of Mahidhara VS 1614
- Raghuvamsha with Mallinatha’s
Oommentary (sargas ll and 12 only)
Rudrayamalatantra VS 1920

e

Kalikapurapa . - . _ NS 1702

: 'Udaharaba.chandrikahj_of

Vaidyanatha (éommentary on the
Kavyaprakasha)
Saragita (Hindi) S
-Rasatarangini of Bhanudatta -
Pratisthamayukha of Nilkantha

_Ialashayaramotsargamayukha

of Nilkantha SS 1626
Acharadarsa of Sridatta ' . VS 1686
Sarojakalika of Kaviratna S
Kalikasahasranamastotra © VS-1862
Ashaucadidhiti of Jivadeva VS 1866
Tattvanusandhana of

Mahadevasarasvati

Siddhantakaumudi of

Bhattojidiksita (two Mss., one of SS 1766}

Vedantarasa with a commentary of Vagls—
vara Bhattacharya
Parasharasmrti with

Madhavabhasya ' SS 1674
Srisukta VS 1819
Jyesthanaksatrajananashanti B
Radhavinodakavya SS 1702
Gotrapravaranirnaya of

Bhattojidikshita VS 1850

Saptashati (portion of the Markandeyapurana)

with a2 commentary by Nagojibhatta

In Pokhara there are located also
two camps for Tibetan refugees, one
(Jhese Patan) in the south, near the
road leading to Tansen, the other
(Hyangja) in the north of the city, which
should be visited for Tibetan blockprmts
and Mss.

2.3. On the 2nd of April I climbed’ up
the hills in the North-West of Pokhara
and followed the trail on the ridge up
to Dharapani. The son of Pdt. Karu-
nanidhi Jyotishi 1 did not find at home,
but was reliably informed that he has

a fairly good collection .of Mss. By




whance T met Mr. Motilal iPaudel who
has ‘inherited from his father - thﬁtfdllo-
Mlng;Mgg., "

Sadanganyasamantrapanchamriasnana-

grahajapasamksepavidhi 58 1821
Yajnakarma—‘Vra‘t_abandhavidhi 88 1824
Vasisthavivaha-Grahanamaskara
Antyapaddhati SS 1824
Panchanga (i.e. calendar)
Krsnarjunasamvade Karmagita
Firthavali (Hindi)

Fartvabodha of Shankaracharya
Ekadashivishupuja

Fulasistotra

Sarpayamigayatri
Satyanarayanapuja
Bhavisyottarapurane Shrikrsnarjuna-
Samvade Adityahrdayastotra
Mrtyunjayastotra
Rsipanchamivratabandha
Agnisthapana

Vajasaneyisamhita 351824

Mr, Motilal Paudel zlso refer-
red me to Mr. Durgadatta Bhandari -and
‘Mr. Pashupati Bhandari Jaisi whose Mss.,
however, could not be inspected by me.

Following the trail a little fur-
ther the next day, I met in Naudanda
Mr. Harilal Suvedi who showed me the
following Mss.

Vivahavasisthi

Chudakarma

Qhaturthikarma

Pandavagita

Shivakavacastotra

Mahimnastotra of Puspadantacharya
Rudriya

Rsitarpanavidhi

S8 1826

551830

‘He -also spoke -to ‘me -of . the

collections ‘of “his sagotras:(Bharadvaja)
Pdt.:Hariprasad and Pdt" Ananta’Suvedi.
On my way ‘back ito ‘Pokhara

1 stopped o Kaski mhem Imslmde

Narahari Pandit who besides seversl

printed Sanslm,t textsiowns the fallowing

MEgs.:
Shuklayajurvedasamhita(dirghapatha)S§ 1823
Vasisthachudakarma

‘Bhagavadgita )
Vivahavasisthi 'SS 1862
Mr. Premraj Suvedi Jyotishi,

1iving mear by, showed une -a .pile af
.m’ixedsup:ma'nus;criptélca'vcs;amonnghiéh

I :could /identify the-following texts:

Saptashati SS 1802
Vaidyangi:(Nepdli)
Brha'jjataka
Jyotisharatnamala
Grahashanti
iMany other gentlemen -whomr

.1 was not able to meet personally are
-gaid ‘to :possess Mss., viz. Radhadatta
Mukhya  (Turishvara/Deurali between
Naudanda and Kaski), -Hiranyaprasad
Jyotisyi, ‘Ramprasad _]yotlshl Krishna~
prasad Jyotishi, (Laksmiprasad Jyotishi),.
Sete  Davadi, Tankapath Davadi,
Hariprasad Davadi, Chudamani.
Davadi, Balaram Davadi, Kalu Davadi
(all : Kotmani), Mitralal Pandit, Sobha-
nath Pandit, Balhari Pandit, Vasudev
Pandit (all : Ratamata) and Narahari
Pandit (Rotepani)..

2.4, 'On the 5th of April
by road. Tt was especially interesting
and fruitful to get to know there Mr.
Deviprasad Pandit (Pandeya) whose
‘father and grandfather 'had heen ‘Raj~
gurus (Kashyapagotva). Although kis own
collecrion is very small, containicg only
two Mss. (Merutantra SS 1778

I reached Tansen

and:

Trailokyavijayakavaca), he gave me the:
names 6f other persons -possessing Mass.:
among these are his relative 'Pdt. Upen~
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draraj Pant living in Rata Mathi,
Baglung, whose rich colection of palm-
leaf Mss. he had seen  himself; Mr.
Jaganath Upadhaya; Prasad Devkota;
and Mr. Krishna Raj Gurukarna who,
like Mr. Krishnaraj Pandeya, lives in the
quarter of Dharapani.

Of these persons I decided to
visit Mr. Jaganath Upadhyaya; vet his
‘collection® turned out to consist in copy-
books only used by his father to write
down texts or textportions he studied
when he was young. Neverthless it could
be useful to contact him again as he works

in the Panchayat and promised to gather

information upon Sanskrit Mss.

Pdt, Neerajat Prasad who stays
in a building called Ram Nivasshowed
me the following Mss. in his possession:

Purusottamamahatmya (palmleaf)
Bhagavatakatha alias-arthanukramanika

of Ksemendra

Malladarsha of Premanidhisharma
Tararahasyavrtti : Vashnatattvanirnaya
Harivamshatika VS 1908
Bhagavatapur with Bhavarthadipika on it

2.5. From Tansen I trekked down to Ridi-

bazar; but this excursion was rather
disappointing as regards Mss. findings.
By Mr. Ramji Prasad Khanal I was
informed that a couple of years earlier
sombody of the Dept. of Archaeology
had already visited this place and taken
away Mss. to be kept in the Nationa]
-Archives, And Pdt. Ekadev Pujahari told
me that he had had in his possession
three bundles of Mss, partially belong-
ing to other people and that his wife in
what he called an ‘attack of insanity’
ose day while he was absent from his
house, took all of them out into the
garden and burnt them down.

I was, however, referred by seve-

ral informants to the .village of Thorga
Mach where ‘big pandits’ are said 1o
live, among them Himprasad Geomli and.
Shivakumar Geomli. Since time was.
pressing I could not go there, but returned
to Tansen from where I drove to Bhai--
rahava. ) '

2.6 My inquires.about Mss. in the village of

Parariya near Lumbini brougkt en quite-
an unexpected result : I was finally shown
the guest-book of the site of Lumbini.
for the years 1927 sqq., it being a ‘hath
le lekheko purano kitab’ (an old hand:
written book) : I visited also some other-
villages near the alleged site of Kalpi.
lavastu and near Niglihava, but nowhere-
did I come across any Mss.

2.7 The distination of my next excursion

was the so called “Inner Terai’, i.e.
Dang. On the 11th of April I arrived

in Tulsipur after a rather advanturous.

ride over mountain ranges and across

rivers.

There I met by chance Mr.
Tikaram Regmi who had  just come
down from Salyan. He told me of a 300
years old Ms. of the Rigvedasambhita in
his possession and was quite sure that
many of the pandits living in Salyan

had large collections.Unfortunately, I was.

not able to go myself to Salyan which
can be reached from Tulsipur only in.
two days. -

Prof. Ambikaprasad Adhikari,.
Head of the Sanskrit Dept. of the Tribhu--
van University at Birgunj (former Bel-
ghundi), gave me the names of Pdt. Tika-

nath Gautam and Pdt. l\'Ianibhadra Shar--

ma, both living in Hapur, and of Pdt.

Rameswar Sharma from Bijauri, Pdt..
Vasudev Sharma Ghimire and Bhagavata.

Sharma from Ghorahi as possessing Mss..
None of them could I mest at home,




but the information. is, no doeubt,
reliable.

2.8, When I returned to Bhairahavg the

people T had asked to inquire about
Mss. on this city informed me that they
had not been able to lay hands on even
a single one. Since I had run out of
my food stock I decided to drive back
to Kathmandu; via N’—arayanghat and
Hetauda. I arrived there on 13th of April.

3 Second Tour (17th-22nd of April)

. After a few days of rest I started on

my second tour on the 17th of April
and reached Ilam in the far west the
next day. A young Limbu man told
me that Limbu Mss. can be found in
Taplejung (about two days north of
Ilam).This information was corrobonated
by another Limbu, Mr. Ranahang Magu
(District of Phidim, village of Tharpu
Manager, Ward No. 4), whom I happened
10 meet in Ilam. He told me of many Lim-
bu Mss. he kept in his house and also re-
ferred me to the famous 5 Limbu temples
and the Sadhugupta Guthi-Samsthan in
Sablako. all situated in the di:trict of
Taplejung.

I could not detect any signs of
the exsitence of Sanskrit Mss., neither

in Tlam nor in Phikkal.

3.9 An informant in Kathmandu and stron-—

gly recommended me to visit Jhapa. Thus
I took off from the main road to ride
in a dust cloud to Jhapa. But there I
was to'd by Pdt. Bhanudatta Pokharel
that there are no Mss. at all, neither
in the town nor in the Distric of Jhapa.

3.3 My next step was Dharan where I visited

the Pindeswar Temple. Except for an
unreadable stone inscription  brought
there from Pokhara, I found no other
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written. material. The - Priest, Pdt. Baira
Prasad of the near-by Dantakali temple,
however, let me have a look at the single
Ms. he has in his possession containing
various works, viz. : '

Devikavaca (from Varahapur)
Ratrishukta

Varapradana (extract of Marhandeyapur)
Saptasati

Mr. Chhavilal Pandit, Dean of
the Sanskrit-Adhyayana Samsthan, Pin-
deswar Vidyapith, Dharan was sceptical
of there being any Sanskrit Mss. im
Dharan itself and the neighbourhood,
since this is a comparatively new settle-
ment. Neverthless I was told by other
informants that Mr.Madhavprasad Baral,
Mr. Trailokyanath Baral and Mr. Agni-
prasad Baral, all in the village of Kurule,
and Mr. Khagendraprasad Adhikari and
Mr. Purnaprasad Adhikari in the village
of Simbhu Nasuva (near Dhankuta),
might well possess Sanskrit Mss.As regards
Dhankuta and Asmara, one should con-
sult Mr. Hemchandra Pokharel, teacher
at the campus in Dharan. .

3.4 In Biratnagar, the only person from
whom reliable information can be gathe-
red, Mr. B. D. Upadhyaya, editor of the
weekly Himal-Chuli, bad unfortunately
gone ’to his village’ for some days. The

" sons of the late Mr. Sobhachandra Kha-
nal assured me that they had inherited
at least one Ms. which they, however,
claimed to have given away in loan.
They were unable to tell me the title.

In the Terai, I have inquired
about Mss. at many other places, too,
but always in vain. Thus 1 have got
the firm impression that with the sole
and important exception of Janakpur
(vide the report by: Prof. Dr M. Bahp
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and Mr. M. R.. Panta) there: are no.Mss.
to be found in this part of Nepal. Most
of the settlements are comparatively
recent and the part of the population
which lives there from of old apparently
did not develop- any important written
traditions. Yet even this is significant
enough as a negative result, ‘
this tour also may be considered to
have been useful. On the 22nd of April
I conipleted it by returning from Hetauda

to Kathmandu.

4, General observations and conclusions

4.1 Sanskrit Mss. in obviously considerable

quantity can be found outside the valley
of Kathmandu, toco. The character of
the texts handed down is, however; to
a large extent determined by the every
day religious needs of the people. The
knowledge of Sanskrit is rapidly fading
away: rich and well kept collections of
Mss. I was shown exclusively by aged
- pandits. Wherever they have already
passed away, the next generation seems
to lack genuine interest in and uader-
standing for this part of their patrimony.
‘This was particularly obvious in all those
cases where Brahmin families have in
fact been peasants for many generations.

Whether this process of de-Sans-
kritisation can be stopped, and by what
means, is a problem not to be dealt
with here: Yet the need for preserving
as soon as possible all such manuscripts
as have escaped destruction cannot be
overemphasized: If steps are not imme-
diately taken, I dare say hardly a single
Sanskrit Ms. will exist in this part of
Nepal in another decade or perhaps two.

4.2 The goal of preserving this part of the
cultural heritage of Nepal - a goal to

so- that ‘

be sure, of national as well asinterna-
tional scientific importance - could be
best achieved by microfilming the Mss.
within the framework of the “Nepal-
German Manuscript Preservation Project”.
I should, however, add here a remark
of a practical nature.

By checking the tittles Mss. I had
seen on my tours with the catalogue
in Kathmandu of the Mss. already
microfilmed, T could verify my strong
impression that the grteat majority of
texts are well documented in tbé official
and private collections microfilmed so
far.

It is, therefore, not advisable to
microfilm every single Sanskrit Ms. that
may be found in other parts of the
country; rather the work should be con-
fined to selected Mss. only, viz. those that
Prove by their age or their contents to be
especially valuable. In order to be able to
judge the value of a Ms. in terms of its
rarity a complete list of the titles of all
the Mss. microfilmed until now is undis~

peosable.

The nﬁcroﬁlming can best be
done by actually travelling to the various
places. After inspecting the collections
and selecting those Mss. which should
be microfilmed, not only the actual
filming but also the developing should
be done on the spot so that result- can
be immediately checked and a retake
be done where necessary. As such a pro-
cedure would, of course, imply carring
a lot of equipment “up and down”
the hills and mountains, the individual
“campaigns” should be throughly otga-

nised by respective

preparatory tours
which can be undertaken by a single
person or by two.




In addition one might think of
staying for a longer period at the larger
place to which the Mss. from neighbour-
ing villages could be brought. Climatic
eonditions do not favour excursions throu-
ghout the year. This, together with other
factors like the relatively less ‘density’
of Mss., will have unavoidable effect
that the relation between the input in
terms of money and the output, i. e. the
total number of microfilmed manuscript
leaves will be quite different from that
of the first 10 years of the NGMPP.
Yet the main result of my tour is that
it would, no doubt, be worth-while to go

Hamburg, December 1979
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to the expense of preserving at least the
most valuahle of these still existing Mss.

Almost all the owners of Mss.
whom I had the pleasure to meet, did.
not only appréciatc the fact that a
foreigner had come a long way to ask
their permission to have a look at their
Mss. but they also readily declared

their willingness to make them availa-.
ble for microfilming. And I should not -

conclude my report without expressing
my gratitude to all these amiable people.
My special thanks are due to Mr. Rana
Babadur Thapa, my indefatigable and
resourceful driver and companion,
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A Report on the Structure and
Conservation of the Temples of
Helambu in Nepal

Introduction

The Department of  Archaeology
H. M. G. has taken theinitiative under the
5th Five Year Plan of H.M. G. of Nepal
te preserve the culture of the Northern re-
gions of Nepal, and to this end have already
seut teams into the field in Helambu and
Rasuwa in 1975 to record the.state of the
culture and conditions of the buildings.

The Department proposed a return
trip to Helambu with experts in building
repair and cooservation and in anthropo-
legy to make a detailed study and survey

of the religious buildings and their con-’

tents.

The outcome of this has been the
preparation of guidelines for a method of
surveying, reporting and recording, which
the team considered adaptable to the other
Norihcm regions, and which are included
in the body of this report.

Janak i.al Sharma.
H. Shakya

T. R. Tamrakar

J. Sanday

C. Jest

This study was carried outin May
1976 by a team selected from the Department.
of Archacology: Janak Lal Sharma, chief
research officer, H. Shakya, epigraphist, T.R.
Tamrakar, photographer, J. .Sanday, archi-
tect, C. Jest, anthropologist. The composi~
tion of the team was, by design, multi~
disciplinary and as such the benefits of the
field work were increased.

Our contacts were greatly berefitted.
by the kind benediction of TLama Kusho
Tsechu who saw us before we started.the
survey.

_ As a resuit of our field work we:
have already received requests for advice
from responsible members of the Helambu
communities in Tarkegyang and Sermotang,.
and we hope that at the next gathering in
Kathmandu further discussions can be held
the
other elements of cultural interest in Helam-

on the maintance of temples and.
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A quo_tt on the Structure ......

bu. This report should be in line with the
activities of H.M. G. ] UNESCO | UNDP
proposals for the Master Plan for the con-
servation of the Cultural Heritage of the
Kathmandu Valley.

The report of this survey was of nece-
ssity incomplete, and the following
<cover only 16 of the 30 gompas that have
been registered in the area. ’

Landscapé, Men and Culture

Helambu or Yol-mo, in the local
‘Tibetan dialect, is a region located to the
North-East of the Valley of Kathmandu,
and it belongs to the administrative dis—
trict of Sindhu~Palanchok. It is a well
- known area for trekking.

Several groups of houses comprising
the villages are located on a ridge running
North-South from the Ganjala Range, and
the region is limited by the rivers Melem-
<hi on the West and the Indrawati on the

East.

Helambu is accessible, by road as
far as Panchakhal,and a further, two day’s

walk.

Yol—mo comprises traditionally *500
households’.

Ecology

The monscon is a dominating feature

in the Helambu region of Nepal,  where
907 of the rain falls in the summer:

Helambu is one of the regions of Nepal
where rainfall is the heaviest.

Leaving the banks of the Indrawati
(500 m) one reaches first a level of 8Sal
forests (Shotea robusta) which are taken

slowly over by Pine trees (Pinus roxburghii).
This type of subtropical forest has become

notes

rather rare due to the fact that much of
its suitable habitat has been converted inte
cultivated fields.

Between these two levels, are the
human settlements of Helambuy ‘proper, and
the settlements  use the sub-alpine level
(3000-3700.m) characterized by forests of
Firs (Abies spectabilis) and Rhododendrons
as pasture for their animals.

Above the subtropical level one reaches.
the evergreen Oak forest (Quetcus lanata,
Q. lamellosa) (from 2000m to 2600 m), and
the mountain level (2600 m to 3000 m) with
another type of Qak forest {Quercus seme-
carpifolia).

Historical Data

The history of the region, as ip
other Himalayan areas, is linked with .

religion.

Tibetan sources:

Data is scarce and sources have
provided minimal information. (Tibetan and
Nepali).

Yol-mo (Tibetan classical spelling)
was a hidden valley (c. t. sbas-yul). The
valley, considered sacred, was ‘opened’ by
Lama Ra-chan ca-kya bzan-po, who came
from Tibet. (A biography of this Lama
was preserved until recently at Tsoru Gompa,
but secems to have been destroyed by fire).
This lama established himself in Yol-mo,

One must mention another event
prior to Lama Ra-chan’s arrivaljthe visit
of the Tibetan saint Milarepa to the neigh-
bonrhood of Tarkyegyang where he is said
to have spent a period of his life medita-

ting in a cave.

The more recent and accurate data
is given in the biography of Lama Senge
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or Nyi-ma Senge. He also came from Tibet
about 300 years ago.

The Population of Yol-mo

The inhabiténts of Yol-mo call
themselves Sherpa. They are of Tibetan
stock, athropologically and culturally.

The term Sherpa (Shar-pa: easter-
ner) is given to all people of Tibetan stock
who inhabit the northern districts of Nepal.
{As the level drops below 8,000 feet, one
meets with people of mixed or entirely non-
Tibetan stock). These Sherpas have not
abandoned their Tibetan inheritage, and
their religion beliefs, festivals and food
are all Tibetan in character.

The group of villages known as Yol-mo
forms an entity with a pattern of ‘Tibetan’
social organization. (See Haimendorf, Jest...)

This society is divided in a number

of exogamic lineages, ru.

Up to a few years ago marriage
outside the group was not only unusual,
but practically impossible. There seems to
be a consensus about the origin of a number
of lineages of Yol-mo. Their ancestors came
from Kyirong, a locality in scuthern Tibet,
five-days journey to the North of the main

range of the Himalaya.

A long time ago an epidemic hroke
out in the Kathmandu Valley, in Yerang
(Patan). The Newar king finally called a
lama who was said to take away the
calamity.

Lama Surya Senge of the Ten-gni
Ling-pa lineage, petformed the sku-rim
ceremony and the epidemic stopped at once.
The king wanted to reward thelama and

asked what was his wish. The lama asked

Ancient Nepal

for a hundred horses and tock a place which.
was called from then on Tarkye: ‘the hundred

horses.” The lama’s wife suggested to de-

mand land from the king as the horses ha'd:
not enough pasture. The lama went to the

king and asked for land, and he got =a

place called Lang-ri gya-sat.

Another story,'noted in Tarkyegyang,.
says:

“The Priests of Patan were not able:
to stop an epidemic and an astrologer
predicted that only asaint lama, whose:
name was ‘Sun-~Lion’, could stop the:

disease.

The lama liviog in Yol-mo was-
called and when he reached Mulkharka,.
above Sundarijal on the rim of the valley
of Kathmandu, the sick people began to-
shout, in fact the demons who were posse-
ssing them, were frightened and left at
once..

The King rewarded the lama who-
asked for a hundred horses. He then left
Patan, returned to Yol-mo and, at a place:
called Tarkye Khet, the lama met his wife
who said: ‘“there are no tracks for these:
horses, what will you do with them ? Return
them to the king and ask for some: land ..”
The king gave land which was called Tarkye-
Birtha (In 1965 A. D. ?). The lama then
built a temple; Jo-mo Yang-ri, but the-
lightning hit twice the building, followed
by a heavy hail. The lama decided to
return to Kyirong where he came from,
but the villagers asked him to stay. He-
built another temple at Lang-ri®.

The following names of lineages have:-
been noted:

Kuram‘Chimba (Tsoru)
Tergyilingpa (Tarkyegyang)
Lhowa (Kangyul)

T Lang-rj gya-sa is another name for Tarkyegvang.
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Karmapa Tewa Nitung (Gortseling, Serma-
: thang, Kaje)

Dengba ] )

Dong ‘ group who came from Tibet

Sangba '

Chawa \

Shingjung

Waiba

Chowa

Shanyden .

Ayokpa “Those who had no clan name,
a lama gave them this name”

Some of these names are the same
in the Tamang communities living in the
same area.

The settlements

The human settlements are located
on slopes in groups between 5 and 20 houses.

The highest settlements ¢f Gang-
kharka and Tarkyegyang are more compact
the houses being built in rows along the
altitude line. These settlements are certainly
the oldest if the shrines are used as a method
of compatative dating-

Up to now, no precise dates are
available to establish exactley when the
settlements were originally formed.

Ristory of the settlements :

v Local legends and the study-of the
toponymy should help us to follow the
history of the colonisation of Yol-mo.

The oldest inhabited places are
located around. Tarkyegyang (—the cave
where Milarepa, the Tibetan saint of the
XIth century, is said to have spent some
time.in meditation), the templeé of Ghure ..

But we have no indication of the

extension of the settlements on the southern
slopes of the main ridge, around Sermo-
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thang, for example. We can suppose that
the populations of Tibetan stock came
from Krirong andfor Khumbu and settled
first at a high altitude (over 2500 m), ex-
tending the cultivation of land by burning
down the forests and moving slowly, they
came in contact with the lower altitudes

where they met the Tamang and Nepalese
-caste settlements. '

There still remain large spaces of
forests which are ‘primitive’.

The elders quote a time, about 50

_.years ago, when the gap between the Sherpa.

communities and the ‘lowlanders’ was far
greater.

Economy

At an altitude of over 2.000 m, two,.
crops are produced annualy :
Barley (two different varieties) from-
Qct -Nov., to May.
Potatoes;Fcbruary = July.
Maize; February — August.
Buckwheat; August - November.
Eleusine coracana; June - August.

A few families own rice fields, Khet,
in the valley of Melemchi kbola, rice is.
produce in important quantities,

A few years ago (1950), the Yol-mo-
people came down to Panchkal Bahunepati,
Sipaghat to barter potatoes dgainst paddy
(1 pathi-1 pathi). Nowadays part of the

potato production is sold in the valley of
Kathmandu.

We must also note the development.
of other crops, such as-apple production,.
Cattle breeding, not so developed as in
the lower valleys and includes yak hybrids,.
goats and sheep. i

Periodical migration to Assam and:
Bhutan over the went generations brings ap,
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income to the remaining members of the
family. '

Religion

The members of the religious com-
munity are all followers of the non-reformed
~sect of Tibetan Buddhism, and religion
seems to be a family affair’. They belong

to 'four sub-sects, the most important being

the ‘Sarmapa’.

The lamas have a secular life,
usually receive their education (in Tibetan
and religien) from the father or mnear

relatives.

An important religious development

took place in 1935} with the creation of .

the monastery of Bagang by a Bhutanese
lama, Sherab Dorje of the Brug-pa Kag-
yupa sect. This lama devoted his Iife to
building temples, monasteries and monu~
mental prayer-wheels in central Tibet
(Kyirong),Bhutan and Nepal (Tsum-Bagang)
and Bigu, this last monastery being occu-
pied by nuns).

Another event of importance happe-
ned in 1960 when Tibetan refugees, mainly
lamas, fled Tibet and settled in the nothern
districts of Nepal, such as Langtang. Yol-
mo was one of the places where Tibetan
religious persons could find shelter in Bhu-
ddhist communities, speaking the same
language. '

This is reason why a number of
lamas of Tibetan origin are settled in
Yol-mo, as well as a group of nuns living
in Gotseling.

Ancient Ncpal
) The locé_l religious authorities dis-
tinguish the following oders:

Religious order Temples associated

Nyingmapa Tsoru Gompa
Palchok Gompa
Pagu Gompa
Kaje Gompa
Tergyelingpa Tarkyegyang Gompa

Brug-pa Kagyupa Kangyul Gompa
Sarmapa Pangthang
Geltar
Para
Dursagang
Lakangyang
Gotseling
Dechenthang
Chimi
Kildung Gompa
Sermothang
Taongsa
Taparka (= Ningale)
Menja {— Ghitare)
, Gombagang

One fact which isof interest is the
organization of the members of the com-
munity in guthis, or societies for organi-
zing' the after-death ceremonies (on the
model of the newar guthis). This guthis
have property (fields) and the income of
the property is used for religious festivities
and repairs of the shrines.

Religious festivals 3

All religious (and social) ceremonies
follow the Tibetan lunar calendar. The new
year is held around the middle of February. .

In Tarkyegyang, in Jeth (29th day
of the lunar calendar), a religious dance
is performed.

1 See: Dobremez J. F:, Jest C.; Manastu, Hommes et Milieux des vallees du Nepal central,
Paris, CNRS 1975 (Lite of Lama Dorje pp. 120-122)
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Religious buildings :

Temples (referred locally as : gyang)
situated between the river Indrawati and
Melemchi of Helambu.

‘Name of gompa  Name of the Panchayat

(local spelling)

Banang Ghyang
‘Lhagang
Vangdang
Yangri .
Dhiltar > ?

2 t]

Baru Panchayat
31 »”

3 LR}

bR . 2

Para
-Ghursagahg » i
Unjekhor o »
Salmi Vremang
Khasere » ”
Pau ~ Baosharka Panchayat
Jatan ? »
Tallo Jatan ” »
Palchok Palchok Panchayat
Rajithang i >
. Nigale Kiyul Panchayat
Chitre » 2
‘Mani Ghungyur i »
Kesare
‘Sermathang
‘Chhyumi 2 »
Keldhung » »
Kola >? »
Tarke i »
‘Chyuri Timu Ghangyu! Panchayat
Sete » ” »
Dhesingthang
‘Ghangyul ‘ / »
Gompa Ghang \ ’? >

£ LR ]

» »

LR 32 2

‘Other relegious monhumeants :

Around the temples, at the entrance

-of the villages and in them, and along the

‘trails, are built Buddhist monuments such

.as Chorten, mani, walls and in a few
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places some special chorten, architecturally -
chotten
usually painted inside on the ceiling: and

entrance-porches conceived as a

four walls with sets of divinities represen-
ting the school of religion which is practiced
locally.

General Recommendations

There is hardly building visited in
the Halambu region that does not suffer
from a defective roof, and most of them
suffer from the effects of moisture, whether
rising or pentetrating. Most buildings show
the effects of earth-quakes and earth tremors,
damage was reported after the most recent
tremors, and. the very nature of their cons-
truction, using random stone bedded in
mud mortar and very crude carpentry for
the roof structure, explains the relafively
high failure in both structure, and fabric
noticed during this study.

As this is only a preliminary attempt

.to record both the building and there con-

dition, it has not been possible to make
a detailed report on each of the religious
groups (details of two of the most histori-
cally important buildings are given as a
guideline, should it be felt necessary to
make a study of all the religious groups
general
study of both the construction, as well as
the defects of the standard of traditional

at a later date) and therefore a

type of building encountered is set
below.

ont

This general section follows the stan—
dard pattern that should be adopted when
surveying apy building of this type. It
is not necessary of course to go into exten-

sive written detailed but when the surveyor
is looking over a building it is recommended
that the following points be covered. Other
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uteful information such as measured draw-
ings: of each building group and a photo-
graphic record is essential, together with
historical and socio-religious informations,
censtitute valuable archives on a region
where records at present are very recent.

1.00 Definition and ' Form

1.01 Location.— The religious buildings fall
into basically three different categories
and this generally decides their loca-

tion:

a. The Monastery — Gompa- This is

usually a seperate group of build- -
ings consisting of a fairly large main
temple,centrally placed, and surroun-
ded by ancilliary buildings and dwel-
lings for the communpity.Often these
monasteries form isolated units far
from anywhere and are usually self-
sufficient.

b. The Village Temple - Yul-gi Lha-
khang- As their name impliés, these
buildings are usually located fairly
close to, orin the centre of village
settlements and belong to the com-
munity as a whole. They are a
single unit generally witha care~
taker’s dwelling attached to the
temple, usually on the right hand
side of the building. They generally
front onto a forecourt which is flat
and are surrounded by Mani Walis
and Chorten.

c. The Family Temple - Lhakhang-~
These temples or small chapels
are attached to private dwellings
and are to be found either in villages
or alone suirounded by their own
land. They usually belong to the
more wealthy members of the com-

munity and act as a demonstration
of their religious intentions.

Ancient Nepa?

1.02 Building Description:~ Although each.
religious building has its own parti-.

cular and individual feratures, it is
true to say that they all seem 1o follow:
a fairly standard pattern in  their
basic layour, The type of ma-

terials employed also follows a regional.

pattern which has ouly recently been

disturbed with the advent of corruga--

ted tin sheeting, now being imported:
from the Kathmandu Valley. Exter—

nally the buildings,except for the larger:
monastic buildings, follow the domestic-

scale and design and are only imme-
diately recognisable because of their

white painted exteriors and, on closer:
inspection, their open porches. The-

buildings are constructed of stone. The
building has few windows, save those

openings which light the attached

dwelling, occupied by either the care—

taker or the owner. The  structure-

stands on a low platform that serves

as a pathway around the building and.’

is protected by the overhanging roof.
The roof is usually of a very low pitch
with plain gable ends and traditio-

nally is covered with wooden shingles..

These buildings, at the temple end
are single storey, with the dwelling

raised above the stabling and storage-

areas to the right hand side.

The interior of the temple con-.

sists of and outer porch or lobby which
is open to the South or West. Centrally
placed in the main wall is the entrance
door to the chapel which usually has
a high threshold. The chapels are

generally square in plan (IlmX1im),

very dark as there are seldom any
windows giving light to the interiar
and when there are windows thev are

pearly always shuttered and the integ--
nal loyout very seldem varied. Directly-
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2.00
2.01

opposite the entrance there is usually

the altar upoa which stand the
varicus  divinities and religious
offerings. The walls are covered = all

the way round with highly docorative
murals depicting elements of the Bud-
dhist pantheon. Centrally placed in the
room are four large posts forming a
grid to support the ceiling and roof
above. The posts, brackets and beams
are often carved and ornately painted
to become the striking features of these
chapels. Set at right angles to the altar
and usually between the posts, are low
tables and rugs where the members of
the community sit to recite the Bud-
dhist Cannon. Occasionally the altar
will pe flanked by racks of religious
texts that are to be recited each year.

The building is nearly always
freestanding, allowing the religious
community to encircle the temple dur-
ing some of their religious ceremonies.
In front of the building there 1is a
forecourt, varying in size according to
the locatior, where pilgrim can gather,
and also where the religious banners,
often of great height, are placed.

Construction .

Walls:— The walls are usually built of
locally available stone, generally a
limestone that is crudely spilt
manageable

into
sizes with a “snapped”
face, and bedded in mud mortar. This
is - not a special type of mortar, but
any soil that is readily available,
mixed with water to a suitable con-
sistency for bedding the stone. The
walls are about 0.40 metres thick and
are rather crudely coursed and bonded.
The whole buildingis set on a simple
platform, obviously to overcome the

problems of rising damp. The walls are

17

2.02

2.03

-often externally plastered over with

mud to receive a decorative finish, or
have a thick coating of a white silicate:
type of clay.

Windows, doors and the openings.
to the porch are formed timber,
using the simple local carpeniry tech-
niques and on some of the ' more
i-mportgnt buildings, such as monas-
teries or private chapels

in

owned by
wealthy families, the frames, brackets.
or posts are carved.

Roof:- The roofs are of typical domes--
tic style, shallow pitched, with plain
gables and traditionally - covered in
wood shingles ~ “Panglep” - that are.
loosely laid and held in position by

battens weighed down by boulders.

The roof structure is very simple..
It consists of massive unhewn purlins.
laid
the
central or party wall. These will be-

straight from the log that are

between the external walls onto

as many as three or even five to each
side of the roof, These in turn support
scanting timbers of either split braxn-.
often
bound rather than nailed to the pur-
lins and these carry simple split battens.
as a support to the shingles. In some.
of the smwaller buildings, certain of
the above elements will be omitted

ches or cut rafters that are

and in some cases the shingles were
to be laid directly onto the
purlins. Unfortunately, in many cases,
shingles are being replaced by .corru-
gated sheeting, denoting a

found

sign of
wealth and progress but destroying the-
environment.

Upper Floor and Ceiling:- The upper
;structurc is carried of the lower grid
of four posts, supporting long brackets,
that carry the beams spann'ing the:
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chapel. The posts usually rest on a
padstone and are teaoned through both
the bracket and the beam above. These
elements are often carved and embe-
lished with traditional motives. These
beams in turn carry smaller ceiling
joists fairly closely spaced, with boar-
ding over, that either runs  parallel
with the joists or sometimes at right-
éngles to them. There is normally a
direct structural link with the roof to
transfer the roof load to this sub-
structure.

Ground Floor:- The community will
sit directly on the floor and for this
boarded with
often very wide planks set loosely onto
a sub-frame laid directly on to the

reason the floors are

earth below. Sometimes the floor to

the porch will be paved in stone but
this also is normally in timber.

Inner Linings:~ According to Buddhist
tradition merit for one’s next life

18
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-can be gained amongst other .deeds,
by adorning religious buildings with’

paintings. Although in rmost cases it

is very' difficult to see them, the'inter-.

nal walls of all temples are lavishly
decorated with murals. The walls are
either plastered over with a course mud

‘plaster and then given a special finish

with a good quality clay mixed with
paper on which is smoothed on, sized
and then “ironed with a conch shell”,
to achieve a smooth and crack free
finish. The paintings are then executed
on this backing, originally using a
water based colouring; Today the
paintings are being coated with a poor
quality varnish that traps the moisture
and causes peeling and discolouration.
Never carried out in oil paints, ano-
ther method is to line the interior of
the chapel with timber panels, set
away from the walls, and to paint
the murais on this timber base.

3.0
3(

3.0:
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Present Condition

3.00 Structure

301 General Foundations and Walls:i-
Hardly a single wall in any of the
religious buildings has not moved at

some time or another. Movement is
inevitable in the walls of old buildings,
whether due to materials which would
ibe considered weak by modern stan-
dards, from foundation inequalities, by
the interaction of structure and build-
threugh

Structural

ing upon each other, or
natural “aging’ processes.
movements are only of significance in

the following circumstances:

a. Where movement is still “alive”,

b. If initial movements, although ex-
pended, have caused significant

structural weakness.

¢. Where structural cracks or winded
Jjoints have opened peints for weather
penctration and further weakening.

Most of the structural weaknesses
in these buildings have been caused
by earthquakes and tremors; ‘these
movements are and will always be a
constant threat to the buildings., (R)

Inner Structure:~ The timber inner
structures to the chapels are usually
of sound and solid coostruction. The

3.02

timbers used are nearly always over—
sized, but often, because they were
very ‘“green” when they were inserted,
have warped and twisted and give the
appearance of being unstable. Occa-
sional-ly the spans
for the beam sections, but such ins—
tances are noted in detajled descrip-
tions. There is hardly a case where

are excessive
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Repair Recommendations

M

R.3.01 If there are signs of serious
movement in the building it must first he
ascertained whether this movementis still
alive. To do this is quite simple. The
fracture is bridged with a “small telltale”,
a thin strip of glass that is firmly bedded
in cement on either side of the fracture.
If the glass breaks it shows there is move-
ment and usually close examination can
tell in which direction. Another more re-
liable method is to establish a triangle of
fixed points over the fracture which. can
then be accurartely measured to the nearest
millimetre. Depending on the severity of
the fracture, its repair, is usually a simple
matter of bridging the opening either with
well bonded stonework or the insertion of
- a simple reinforced concrete bonder (maxi-
mum dimensions: 1 metre X 25 cm X 25 cm)

cast in situ and hidden in the masonry.

Where there Is failure at roof level
a ring beam, either in stone bedded in a
cement morter can be used in cases that
are not serious or, where the walls are very
instable, a reinforced concrete beam should
be inserted. The reinforcement can be a
thick gauged mesh rather than stee] bars,

R.3.02 Ideally the inper structure
should ‘be well connected to the outer walls
as this will help to consolidate the struc-
ture. In some instances it was found that
the inner structure was self dependent and
in such cases it would be advisable to tie
the two elements together. This can be done
by bolting steel anchors onto the beam ends
and setting them in a concrete padstone.
Failures in the structures themselves  are
usually at the joints and again these weak-
nesses can be strengthened by the judicial
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the presence of beetle attack has caused
damage of a sti‘_uctural nature and
most of the structural failure has
resulted from defective roof coverings,
permitting quantities of rain water to
penetrate the building and’ causing
severe attacks of Wet Rot to the struc~
tural timbers. Such cases are described

in the detailed descriptions. (R)

Roof structure:- Compared to the inner
structures where there is not only sound
structural sense but also reasonable
workmanship, the roof structures are
of very low standard. The simple roofs
may consist of unhewn timber pur-
lins, possibly with a single central
support of the inner structure, spaced
in such a way that the shinegles or
stone slates can spane them. The more
standard method is to use rafters, both
hewn and unhewn, with battens to
receive the roof covering. On the more
complicated roof structure, entailing
hipped and tiered roofs, the inner
structure is extended in diminishing
sizes to eventually support the perlins
or trusses of the roof structure. Un-
fortunately many of the roofs have
been adapted or modernised to suit
new materials or progress. It 1isin such
cases that the roofs will need recons-
tructing, either because the pitch is
insufficient for the roof covering or it
has become structurally unstable. (R)

Fabric

Rising Damp in Walls:- Old buildings
are nearly always susceptible to rising
damp because in their structure, unlike

- modern structures, they have no damp

proof barrier built into the wall. As a
result wall base damp may occur from
the following causes:

a. By ground damp rising within the

Ancignt Nepa}

insertion of steel plates, thus overcoming:
the necessity of dismantling the structure..

R.3.03 The traditional roof structures.
are suitable for thesimple roofs as long as.
they have a suitable covering over them.
Their life expectancy can also be prolonged
by chemical treatment Some of the newar
roof designs will need either sttengthening or
altering and in many cases cited in the
detailed descriptions, it will be necessary
to  make policy decisions prior to
designing the The roof is
the most critical element in the building.
In many cases a carefull desfgned and
constructed timber truss would save timber
and simplify building construction. These
elements are not generally visible and if a
major building programme is envisaged

new roof.

in the region, and as most of the buildings.

follow a standard model based on availa-
bles timber sizes it ecould be feasible
to arrange for standard mass produced.
trusses for both new and old buildings.

R, 4.01 There are nowadays many
sophisticated methods of combatting rising:
damp such as silicone injection, insertion
of mechanical damp proof membranes and
high capillary tubes, but non of these are-
really suitable for the type of material used
in the construction of the Khumbu buildings.
as most  of the moisture is the borne by




Report on the structure......

402
4.03
4.04

thickness of the walls through ca-
pillary attraction, sometime assisted
by water pressure.

b. By saturation from rainwater splash
or surface water runback.

c. By water penetration, caused by
external ground levels being higher
than internal floor levels.

Once rainwater has infiltrated
the wall base from any of the foregoing
conditions, it can often rise to remar-
kably high levels through capillary
movement.

Rising darﬁp is pot, of  itself
necessarilly dangerous, sufficient to
cause the actual desintegration of the
basic structure. It is of  significance,

hower, in the following cases:

a. When rising damp carries with it
natural earth salts in solution,which
in recrystalising just below the
internal platerwork, can cause
irreparable damage to the murals.

b. When timber is present in or adja-

~ cent to damp areas, particularly
when unventilated, favourable con-
ditions are created for Dry Rot or
Wet Rot and subsequent beetle
attack. Once initiated in a damp
area, true Dry Rot can then spread
to affect adjoining timber. (R)

Wall Coverings:- In  most
Ground Floors:-
Upper Floor and Ceiling:- both walls

" cases where

and floors are of timber, they are sub-
jecied to the likelihood of fungal
attack. The common factor encou-
raging timber defects is a damp and

unventilated environment. The charac-

the bedding material the mud mortar,between
the almost nbn«porous stone used in the
wall  construction. If the wall
bases ‘were propeﬂy protected a against
rainwater most of the probirr‘ns would be
solved The following are some deasible
alternatives: ‘

a. The laying or porous land drains in a
gravel filled trench along the wall exter-
nally, 10 collect and control ground water.
The gravel topping must always be
left clear of vegetation and rubbish to

allow continuous evaporation.

b. Correct and cereful tabling of the ground
around the wall base to ensure that all
the rain water is directed immediately
away from the wall. In many cases, if
the plinths around the buildings were
correctly maintained as well as kept clear
of any growth (as ihis atracts moisture:
and prevents the wall from drying out).

The murals painted on a mud based.
plasier are those most susceptible to damage..
Normally the paintings start above the limit
of rising damp but often the lower parts.
of the murals are damaged by moisture
drawn up by capillary attraction. It is.
recommended that in such cases the lower
section of plaster removed up to where the
murals begin. The wall beneath should be
allowed to dry out before it is replastered
and a gap of 23mm should be left between
the old and new to prevent the passage of

moisture.

R. 4.02 Dry Rot:- The presence of”
dry rot must always be fully investigated
and treated as a matter of the greatest.
urgency.

. In suspect areas, the structure must
be fully opened up at the point where con-
ditions are right for an outbreak, and all
paths of water travel, and all timbers within.




teristics of the various defects are as
tollows:

Fungal Decay

‘True Dry Rot Merulius Lachrimans:-
This, the most damaging of all timber
defects, was traced in only a few of
the buildings inspected. Other cases
may not have been discovered,as no
opening up was carried out. In all
cases the confirmed or suspected pre—
sence of Dry Rot is a serious matter.

The fungus npeeds the following cir-
cumstances for inception and growth:

a. lack of ventilation

. relatively warm conditions (An am-
bient temperature of between 20°

and 30- Cent.)

<. a moderate moisture content (207
to 25%).

In circumstances such as these,
the spores of the fungus can germi-
nate and reproduce, often travelling
considerable distances in search of
suitable timbers. In well established
attacks fruitings bodies (i. ¢ the mush-
room) develop and ripento produce
millions of spores, any one of which is
capable of starting other outbreaks.
The result of Dry Rot is total des—
truction of all timber in the area and
the infection of adjacent building
materials in which the fungus may
lay dormant for several years ready
to be re-acrivated by favourable con-
ditions for further attack.

Wet Rot:- There are many diffe-
ring species of wet rot related to di-
ffering circumstances of light,humidity,
ventilation and types of
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the area very carefully examined. If and
attack is found, each line of its . spread
must be fully traced to its farthest extent
and beyond. Al affected timber must be
scrupulously removed and burned, and
retained timber around the perimeter of the
atiack, together with walling and finishes,
must be fully sterilized with a suitable fun-
gicide. Thick walls or large timbers some-

times need to be drilled for irrigation.

In reinstatement, the use of timber

must be reduced to a minimum, and any

use needs 'through precautionary treatment.

Most important is that the conditions

* causing the outbreak must be rectified; the

material. -

However all their characteristics are

~basically similor.

cause of the damp conditions identified and
stopped, and ventilation introduced wherever

possible.

Wet Rot:- The actual treatment of
wet rot is relatively simple. It must com-
prise the removal of weakened timbers and
their repair. or replacement and precau—
tionary treatment with fungicide. A careful
check must be made that its presence has

4.0
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Wet Rot is pormally found in
the following places :

a. In thé ends of timbers built into.

wet walls esperiaily at ground level,
in floors and posts which are in
contact with the earth.
b. In areas of localised roof leaks.
As the name implies, this type
of fungle attack requires much damper
conditions than dry rot for its exis—
tence (507 to 609 moisture content).
It occurs indeed in conditions that are
itself
It is considerably
less distructive and has a much reduced

too wet for dry rot and is of

far less dangerous.

ability to spread. Wet rot can cause
weakness in structural timbers
its real significance is that it indi-

cates defective conditions which could

‘indeed lead to dry. rot.

Beetle Attack:- The extent of beetle

attack was remarkably low. There was
some evidence but never sufficient to
One of
the reasons for the lack of beetle is

cause anyv cause for Conceri.

the fact that all the timbers are very
well ventilated. Therefore, a detailed
study has not been made of the deffering

species as they are not a threat -to
the buildings. (R)
Roof (foverings:— By and large the

major problem besetting all the buil-
is the
poor condition of their roof coverings.

dings in the Helambu region

_Very few buildings reported that their

roof was watertight and if they were,
they had probably recently
their roof with a
sheet roof. It is true that these metal

renewed
corrugated metal

-roofs do keep the building dry and

in many cases this action has saved

but’
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not led to conditions of dry rot. The source

~of damp must be traced and stopped, and

extra ventilation is again most desirable

where possible.

Beetle attack The treatment against
beetle is similar to that used against fun-
gal attack and the chemical used is usually
a fungicide combined with an insecticide.
The timbers have firstly to be cleaned and
defrassed and then thoroughly treated with
the chemical. The best method of appli-
cation is by spraying, but applecation by
brush is also satisfactory. The recommended
treatment to floors and roofs has generally
been to protect the timbers against fungal
attack but often these attacks are accom-—
panied by beetle infestation-

R 4.05 The traditional roof cove-
rings must be adapted by using: modern
techniques to give them longer life expec-
tancy than at present. This will be essential
to petsuade the local people to revert to .
them rather than using the corrugated metal
sheeting which typifies development  and
progress. This can be achieve by treating
the shingles in the following way:

a. Treatment: The shingles should be che-
mically treated against fungal and beetle
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the contents of the temple. However this
type of roof coverirgis very detrimen-
tal to the local environment.

There is basically ane traditional
roof covering in this region which we
know as Shingles (Panglep). These
are wooden roof tiles of varying sizes
that are riven from a tree known as
“tingri”, Tsuga dumosa. The shingles
are split off the tree trunk acrossthe
grain into widths of about 15 cm. and
of lengths of about 1 metre or occa-

sionally, on some of the older and.

cruder buildings, they can be longer.
The shingles usually rest on battens
spanning the rafters and were originally
held down bv battens laid over the
shingles that were held in place by
large boulders. The shingles usually
warp or curl and as ‘a resuit it is
necessary to turn each tile after the
first year from head to tail. The shingles
fail as a result of fungal attack a
species of wet rot - and the roofs often
leak because of displaced tiles  that

are never resget,

Aneient Nepal

- degradation; the same chemical can be

used as for the other treatments. They

should then be dipped in  a silicone

solution to prevent water penetration

. Fixing:~ The shingles should the be laid

on battens and be held in position’in

the traditional manner by battens wei-

ghed down by boulders, Possibly after
a year or so, if the shingles should curl,
they should be turned head to tail and
then fixed by nailirg, if possible with
non-ferrous nails.

Base: If the roof covering is at present
metal sheeting, it can fornr a base. The

_roof can be battened and counterbattened

over the sheeting and the shingles can
then be laid as described above. If there
is no sheeting, then polythene should take

its place..

Detailed Description

As an example, a more detailed study

‘of two of the most interesting buildings:

Lhakhang Gyang and Chure Gyang, has

been made, detailing their construction and

present condition, with notes on their cul-
tural and historical importance.

It is hoped that using this_ as a
model, the remaining 30 odd  religious
settlements will also be catalogued.
General Data :

- The temple of Lhakhang Gyang located
at an altitude of 2800m belongs to the
villages of Gangkhaka and Pangthang.

Lama sapskrit is in charge of the

ceremonles :
— 2nd lunar month lstday, reading of
the Yum.

- 4th lunar month 9th day, festival.

Statues of Urgyen Rinpocbe (Padma-
sambhava) and Lama Tenzing Ngawang
Namgval.

Chure Gyang (clas. Tib: rCod-Ru) is

located below the village of Tarkyegyang,.

altitude: 2500m.

The founder is Lama sNag-chan
Ca-kya bZan-po who came from Kyi-
rong. To locate the place where he in—
tended to build a temple he threw
his stick which fell nezr Langrigyasa,
the stick became a fir tree and a cristal
vase is enshrined in an importaut chor—
ten built below the temple.

A religious ceremony is perfor-
med in the 8th lunar month, 1-10th day.

Lh
1.0¢
1.0.

1.0
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On the altar a statue of Padma-

sambbhava and his two wives. The head

of the statueis said to “have been made
in Tibet. On the right side a statue of
Lama sNag-Chan Ca-kya bZan-po.

Lhakhang Gyang

1.00
1.01

1.02

" gives

Definition and Form

Location:- This temple is one of the
beautifully
groups in the whole region. It is set

most situated religious
on a North Eeastern slope with a back-
ground of a pine forest and overlooking
a deep secondary valley to the Indra-
wati, known as the Ripar Valley. The
temple has a few scattered dwellings
around it and a collection of derelict
structures suggesting the former exis-
tence of a small village which is said
to have moved to another site lower
down the valley two generations ago.
The weather conditions in this valley
are extremely inclement and there are
at least six months of mist, rain and

snow, the latter often falling to a depth
of one metre.

Building description:- The structure
follows a typical pattern with the tem-
ple to the left,in this case the Western
side, of the attached dwelling. The
portico, which is larger than normal,
access centrally through a double
leaved door into the chapel. The chapel
interior, which is finely decorated with
murals and carved and painted pillars,
brackets and beams of unusual quality,

. follows the traditional plan of four

central posts supporting the roof and
with the altar on the wall opposite
the entrance doors. The dwelling is

, fairly typical with storage and a pil-
the
ground floor, and on the first foor the
caretaker’s living quarters, which are
.set behind a large projecting verandah

grims kitchen and quarters on
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2.00
201

2.02

2.03

2.04

2.05

opening to the South. The quarters
consist of a large guest room and
kitchen with the living area and the
caretaker’s room beyond. Some time
during the history of the building there
appears to have been some alteration

to the portico. The original epening

must have been much wider and this has.
recently been half blocked. The suppor—
tin‘g posts and brackets are all of diffe~

rent styles.

Construction

Walls:— The walls are of split stone
that is random coursed, and bedded

in mud mortarand set ona low plat--
form. The cross wall is of asimilar

construction. The main entrance to the
temple and the dwelling are on - the

South, there are. window  and door

openings on the East elevation but
the two remaining walls are blank.
Roof:~ The roof ceverings are wood

shingles laid on split battens which are
set on unhéwn purlins spanning the
width of the temple and the dwelling
of the dividing wall.

Upper Floor and Ceiling.— The ceiling
to the chapel is of typical construc—
tion with .mouled timber beams and
carved bearers supporting ceiling joists
which are infilled with planks. The
ceiling is painted in traditional colour.
In the portico the joists are widely
spaced with boarding in between.

Ground floor:- The floor to the chapel -
is of wide boards set on jeists that
are set directly on the earth below.
There is a similar floor in the portico.
Inner Linings:- The walls are plastered
with a mud plaster and decorated with
murals of reasonable quality, using a
water based paint. The* murals are set
above a 1.50 metre projecting
band.

stone:
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Present Condition

3.00
*3.01

3.02

3.03

4.00

4.01

‘Structure

General Foundations and Walls:- It is
obvious that the structure of the buil-
been altered, the
opening to the porch smaller., This
alteration was not motivated for struc-

ding has making

tural reasons. However the walling on
of
This is not a result of structural

either side of the opening is out
true.
weakness, but more the effects of poor
building in the first place. The remai-
ning walls are all of reasonably sound

construction. (R)

Inner Structute:- The basic structure
of the central pillars and the beams
is fairly sound but there does seem
to bave been some lateral movement,
possibly as a result of an earthquake.
On the Southern wall there are frac-
tures on the interior which are of little
consequence but there has been con-
the North
The pillar
slightly and the brackst
appears to have slid horizontally. The
South Western pillar has

siderable movement in
Eastern post and bracket.

is inclining

a split in
it and the bracket has a severe frac-
ture through it. Added to this there
is a heavy beetle infestation which is
bound to weaken the structure. (R)

Roof: - The simple roof structure carried
off the lower structure is  basically
sound. Some of the purlin ends that
are exposed have rotted and are badly

weathered. (R)

Fabric’

Rising Damp in Walls:- Because of
the adverse weather conditions, espe-

cially in this area, the whole of the

Repair Recommendations]

R. 3.01 It is pecessary to keep a
careful check on the movement in the walls
and it may be necessary to stabilise the
fractures either by rebuilding the section
of walling and bonding across the fracture
or the insertion of small concrete bonders
in the critical places.

R.3.62 Similarly this movement
should be monitored and should it continue,
it may become necessary to reset the leaning
The struc—

ture will need chemical treatment agamst ‘

posts and realign the brackets.

beetle infestation.

R. 3.03 The roof structure should be’
treated against beetle and fungal attack and
the defective timbers should be checked and
if necessary replaced.

R. 4901 Proper rainwater drainage
should be provided along the back and
sides of the building and all paving should




4.02

4.03

-4.04

building fabric has considérable mois-
ture content. At ground level there is
evidence of high moisture asa result
of rising damp, especially in the
South East corner of  the chapel.
However the wall paintings begin at
the heéight of almost two metres and
are not affected. The North wall is
véry damp as-a result of splashback
and a heavy growth of lichen. = The
passage of rainwater along the back
of the building is very poor. (R)

Wall Coverings:i— The condition of
the wall paintings is good. Although
exposed to a very damp atmosphere,
they have remained intact because
they have not been sealed. Minor
defects are apparent as a result of
fractures caused, most likely, by earth
tremors. The painting in the portico
have, due to. their exposed position,
been affected by moisture but are still

in reasonable condition.

Ground Floor:- Because there is bigh
moisture conteut in the walls, the
timber floor adjacent to the walls is
liable to be affected by both beetle
and fungal attack. Added to this the
floor is laid directly on the earth
beneath which must be very damp
during the heavy rains. The space
beneath the floor is full of debris which
also attracts moisture. The floor to the
portico is very uneven. {(R)

Ceilihg and Roof Space:- Generally
the condition of the ceilingsis satis~
factory. There are signs of damage
caused by earlier water penetration and
there is evidence of beetle attack in
the North East corner. The ceiling to
the porch at one time had a painted
Mandala design on it and this has
now been removed and partsof it are
still to be found in the building. (R)
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be set to throw the water away from the
walls,’

R. 4.03 The space -between the floor
should be throughly cleaned out and ven-
tilation holes should be formed ontwo of
the exterior walls to help dry out the under
side of the floor. The whole floor should
be treated against beetle and fungal attack

with a suitable chemical.

R. 404 The area infested by beetle
should be cleaned and treated with a suitable
chemical.
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405 Roof Covering:- The

. 5.00

5.01

1.02

shingle roof
covering is well maintained and the
present shingles were turned five years
évgo and it is reported that the roof
is watertight over the temple but that
there is some leakage over the

dwelling. (R)
Associated Buildings

The D,Wel'ling:— As is the case with
the temple, this to unit been reaso-
nably well maintained, is structurally
sound and in serviceable condition.

Chure

Definitios and Form

Location:- This temple of particular
historic interest is situated about ten
minutes walk below the better known
temple of Tarkyegyang. It isset on
an East facing slope in a small forest.
Other than for one neighbouring dwel-
ling, the temple is on its own.

Building Description:- This temple is
considered to be one of the oldest in
the region of Helambu.Although partly
damage by the 1934 earthquake, the
upper storey is said to have been
rebuilt, the chapel and the artefacts
in it are some of the oldest and finest
visited. The building is larger than
the usual private temple and has a
secondary private chapel above the
main hall. The building conforms to
the standard layout with the Lama’s
dwelling on the right side of the temple.
It is ‘atwostorey unit with the living
quarters on the upper floor and storage

below. An interesting feature on the
main elevation is a carved window
of Newar craftsmanship..

The exterior of the building is
whitewashed and the roof is of wood
shingles.
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.R. 4.05 The roof coverings are always
the most prone to decay. Th_c-shingle co—
vering is very traditionalin this area and
it is important to this tradition.
It is prdpo.sed that roofs should in future
be treated with a silicone based chemical
which will protect the shingles from both
fingal attack, as the result of heavy satu—
ration, and from beetle attack as the timber

retain

used is very susceptible.

Gyang

The interior of the chapel, which:
is accessible through an open porch
is a well proportioned room with fine
decorations and carvings on the four
central posts and brackets above.

The whole building is set on a
metre high platform forming a walk
way around the building. In front
there is a small yard with a collection
of religious banners.

2.0 Construction

2.01 Walls:- The walls are constructed in
split stone that is random coursed and
They are
set on a high paved platform above

bedded in'a mud mortar.

the courtyard. The front elevation
contains a collection of carved windows.
Kathmandu.

-and the decorated openings to the

obviously brought from

porch. The East elevation has some
windows lighting the dwelling on the
first floor. The North and West ele-
vation are blank, save for some small
lights the upper chapel.

2.02 Roof:~' The present roof was put on’
approximately 15 years ago andis a
shingled roof set on split battens.

which are lashed by split bamboos to

shaped rafters. The rafters are carried




2.03
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off three large unhen purlins spanning
across the building.The rafters reston a
wall plate at the lower end and a ridge
piece at the apex of the roof. The
roof structure is self—suppbrting as-there

is no continuity of structure between '

the lower and the upper floor.

Upper Floor and Ceiling:- The upper
floor is supporting eoff four centrally
placed posts that carry composite beams
spanning chapel. These beams .carry

ceiling joists with boarding over.

2.04

Ancient Nepal

Ground Floor:- The floor 1s boarded
floor which has probably been recently
laid as the boards are of narrow width.

" Some of the original boards still remain

at the West end. The porch ls also
boarded over with wide planks but there

" is a stone threshold to the doer.

2.05

Inner Linings:— The walls are plastered
over with a mud plaster and decorated
with murals painted in a water based
paint above a plain dado of 1.50 metre.
There is a similar lining to the walls
of thie porch,




A Report on the Structure...... 31

r

e — —_
"
STORE '
™~ ] Living ARga T o
| Privare Crapey, & = '/,E
.“ . . | gl
p E ’ ENTRAN&S
“Oore /Loeey. v

FIRST FLoor ' SCALE (125
CHURE GYaNg ) .
HEL AMBU NR /UL /5

2 4 s
T
& (G B A
‘_—"@—'——W-—i
. BEtr. Store
Cmapetl
A e E e ] k-—h‘l ‘
|
o
l
1
Wwoop 3Toat :
J ]
L b‘m .

GrouNnp FlLOOR SCALE - 1126
: Cuore  Qranc .~ HELAMBL NR/HL/ 5




32

Present Condition

3.00 Structure

3.01 General Foundation and Walls:- The
effects of earth tremors and earthquakes
are in evidence on all the elevations.
On the West elevation the most recent
tremors, it is said, were the cause for the
fractures and especially the more severe
fracture rounding through the length
of the building. Furiher effects are to
be seen on the East elevation though
these are of little
South elevation, having several openings
in it shows signs of structural move-
ment, especially in the South Western
corner, and at the Western end of the
porch. (R) ‘

significance. The

3.02 Inner Structure:- The basic structure

of the temple seems souund, but there

Ancient Nepal

Repair Recommendations

R. 3.01 It will be necessary to moni-
tor all fractures to establish if they are
alive. When the roof is relaid it would bhe
advisable to consolidate the defective sec—
tions either with well bonded stonework or
in the more serious cases with short concrete

bonders.

R. 3.02 All structural timbers should
be carefully cleaned and thoroughly treated

is evidence of fairly heavy beetle attack for beetle attack with a suitable chemical.

the timbers. The
main timbers have a series of fractures
in them. The several
horizontal fractures and the North
West post has a vertical fracture, both
of which are not liable to cause struc-
tural weaknesses. (R)

in the majority of

beams have

3.03 Roof:-- The general condition of the
roof 1is excellent and it appears to have

been well maintained.
4,00 Fabric

4.01 Rising Damp in Walls:- This is ano-

ther damp region and there is evidence

of consicerable rising damp at floor

building. - This
diminishes rapidly further up the wall
and does not affect the murals. The

drainage around the building is satis—
factory. (R)

level all round the

R. 4.01 A regular check should u;be
made to ensure that the rainwater drainage
around the building is well maintained.
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4.02 Wall Coverings:- The conditinns of the
wall linings is surprisingly goaod. There
is evidence however that some damage
has been caused by condensation al-
though the readings taken at the time
showed little indication.

" 4.03 Ground Floor:- The floors have been
-relaid probably as a result of the earlier
floor having disintegrated from fungal
and beetle attack. The conditions are
still the same as there is no under
flocr ventilation and there is conside—
rable dampness as well as debris below
the floor. There is considerable beetle

attack throughout the planking. (R)

4.04 Upper Floor and Ceilings:- Part of
the ceiling on the Eastern side has
been replaced. All the ceiling timbers
are suffering from heavy beetle ' infes-

tation. (R)

4.05 Roof Covering:~ Although quite old,
the shingle roof covering is maintained
in reasonable condition. Its life expec—

tancy is however running short. (R)
3.00 Associated Buildings

5.01 Dwelling:- Compared to most, this
dwelling is quite extensive consisting
of a network of rocoms on two levels.
The lower rooms are used for storage
and as pilgrims quarters, whilst the
Lama and his family occupy the upper
floor. Its coundition is satisfactory and

it appears to be well maintained.

R. 4.03 Ventilation ducts should be
inserted on two of the external walls. The
debris should be cleared away from below
the floor and all the timbers should be
bleaned down and treated against beetle
attack with a suitable chemical.

R. 4.04 All timbers should be tho-
roughly cleaned and treated against beetle.
attack with a suitable chemical.

covering-
should

R.4.05 When
the

the roof

is renewed cevering -

be treated with a silicone preparation to-
lengthen the lifespan.

Conclusion

Recommendations for immediate Action

Recommendations for the basic action

proposed as a result of the survey; esta-
blish the need for the following action:-

1. Survey should be completed along these:
lines for the other gompas of the region:

(It is difficult to tackle an indivi-
dual building because selection automa-



tically introduces competition, the merits
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of buildings of historical mterest such -

as Chure Gompa where we have a small
religious community, versus a building
of important. religious significance but
with no historical or architectural merlt

such ag Tarkyegyang, which - examphﬁes

this dilemna; both nevertheless are in need
of repair). ‘

. A local -tcam_df' Specilal.i.sts .sh_oulﬂ be

trained by the H.M.G./UNESCO to carry -

out a simple maintenance and fepair

program me.

. Should H.M.G. consider it advisable, one

or two buildings could be " selected for

May 1976
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expenmental repalr of roofs and struc-
ture as'an example for others to follow

General recommendatlons for the buil-
dings of the Northern regions, .which
would also apply to Yol-mo:

a. Legislation

. b, Protection’ of the Very important his-
torical bu11d1ngs (see .also proposals
‘of a protected area; see Inventory

along the lines established in the

Inventory of the K_a.tvhmandu Valley).

’

G.CLARKE, Lincoln College, Oxford,

is finalizing a study on the Helambu Region.
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{Continued)

It must not be lost to sight, however,
that there coes not exist one single text
which expressly mentions Raghava deva as
the founder of the Nepala-Samvat. The only

published document so far (K) simply attri-

butes to him the introduction of the

Vikrama-Samvat. Other Vamsavalis
which  ignore  Raghava deva, connect
to one of his predecessors an analogous

event. Nanda deva (4) iotroduced in Nepal
either the era of Calivahna (W. B.) or the
Vikrama era (V) and it is perhapsin this
way that it is convenient to explain the origin
of the Nepalese era. The years 879-880
which 1is the first current year of that era,
is the first spent year of the IXth century
Caka. We know exactly that the Caka era
had at that epoch penetrated ‘into the
Himalayan regions of India. The pracasti
of Baijnath dated from the spent year 7(26 »)
of the Caka era proves that this era was
then in usage in the lofty valley of Kangra
between Kashmere and Nepal.
associated precisely in this inscription to a
date of undetérmined nature, “the year 80”,
In it ‘was recognized without hesistation
the computation Saptarsi or Loka-Kala,
which begins from 3075 B. C.; but which
sidetracks in the real-usage the figures of the
hundreds and thousands. This kind of com-
putation was very widely spread in Kashmere

It isfound

- .S,-ylvain- Levi

and its accomodation must have extended:
its uéage The originality of the Nepala-
Samvat seems to consist essentially in. the
application the Caka era of the appro-
priate proceedings of the Loka-Kala.
Instead of counting 801, 802 etc. one counts
1 2ete yet the year of the Nevar calender
does not servilely copy the year Caka; this -
one if fact, begins in the month of Chaitra
(March- April), in India at least.! The Nevar
Kartika (October-Novem-
ber) as does the Vikrama year. The Nevar
year thus combining the features. of the
two calenders, one can understand that the

year begins in

translation can thereby represent the founda-
tion as the introduction of the one or the
other computation Caka or Vikrams. If the
Nevar era is only an adaptation of the Gaka
era, it is legitimate to ask oneself why this
substitution has been operated. The pallid
Raghava Deva has not the face of the
founder of an era. I cannot prevent :
myself from believing that Nepal delivered
from the Tibetan yoke by the murder of .
Glan Dharma and the anarchy Wthh follo- .
wed, hailed the new century as a new period

of her hlstory,we know what a superstitions

" expectation attaches itself even in Europe,

on the birth of a new century. An astro-
logical belief spread in Nepal, could have
also contributed in the creation of the new
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computation. The Nevars whom the Chinese
travellers of the VIIth century already des-
cribe as “conversant in the calculation of
she destinies and keep in the art of the
calender? believe in the dismail influence of
the figure 8. In whichever year the figure
8 is met with the year is unfortunate.3
The best fun lies in that fate has been
pleased to decide in favour of prejudice.
It is in the year 888 of the Nepala Samvat
(1788 J. C.). That the Gorkhas have con-
quered  Nepal; the fright of living
for- a hundred years under so dreadful
a threat would have sufficied
perhaps in provoking 2 revolution
of the calender among a tribe so pre-

occupied.

The first successors of Raghava deva
are only mere names and names fairly badly
recorded. The list of K. enumerates Seeker
Deo (l>7) with a reign of 88 years and 6
months, then Soho Deo (18) with a reign
of 33 years and 9 months. The list of Bd.
substitutes to these two princes a new Jaya
deva with a reign of 10 years only opposite
period of 121 years in K. To explain and
correct so grave a divergence between docu-
ments so closely united usually one is
tempted to consider the two numbers of K.,
88 and 33, worked up one and the other
with a figure repeated like a ditto, attributa-
ble either to the informer of K or to K
himself or again to his editor. The two
regions would be reduced toa total of 12
years and 3 months. The unanimous agree-
ment of the Vamsavalis broken  after
Balarjuna deva (13), is re-established with
Vikrama deva (14) yet the duration of his
reign was fairly fluctuating; 1 year (K), 8
years 9 months (Bd) 12 years (B. WwW. V)
after him K.and Bd. insert Narendra deva

(20) who reigns | year and 6 months.

Ancient Nepal -

) Gunakama deva (15) is seen as a
fairly vigorous personality in this long
series of phantom-kings. His reignis pro-
longed for more than half a century; 51
years, (B. W.V.) 65 years 5 months (Bd)
85 years 6 months (K). The legend,
in  default of  positive history,
has been pleased to represent him as a
powerful and sumptuos monarch. He passes
for the founder of Kathmandu. However, the
tradition which associates to this memory
the name of Gunakama datesthe founda-
tion in the year 3824 spent {(lapsed) or 3825
present (corrent), of the Kali-yuga or 723-
724 J.C. 1 have not been able inspite of
persevering researches, to gather a more
minute date which would have been suscep-
tible of verification by calculation. In fact the
date excludes the king and reciprocally.Taken
by itself the date seems acceptable; it is
fairly reasonable enough to avoid suspici-
oms. An analist inthe mood for inventing
would have freely taken back to the most
distant past, as far back as the first among
the Gunakama deva,the origin of the capital.
Furthermore, it is towards the same epoch
that the chronicles arrange the foundation of
Patan and Sanku. The birth of these three
great towns logically corresponds to the
transformation of the economical life in
Nepal. The inscription of the anterior period
never mention but ordinary rural commu-
nities (grama); the population scattered in
the fields lived especially on the cultivation.
Deo Patap,leanin on the temple of Pashu-
pati, was still the only town (pattana). The
king dwelt thither pear the divinity which
protected him; the court and the pilgrims
assured the bazars with sufficient business.
But gradually the regular relations with
India develop the commerce of exchange;
the constitution of the Tibetan kingdom
opens a new market which spreads conti-
puously. Guardian of the passes which link
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-at distant points the India of the rajahs with
the China of the emperers, Nepal suddenly
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yatra of Matsyendra Natha of Patan.

finds herself raised to an agent to two worlds.
The not much lucrative soil is deserted and.

the people are keen on negotiation. “The

merchants, whether wandering or established -

are numerous thither, the cultivators rare”
says the notice of the T’ang.The manual arts
in which triumph the ingeniosity and skill
of the Nevars promise an easy  earning.
Goldsmiths, melters, painters, coulerers in-
number without crowding the
market. The exigencies of the new profe-
ssions favour social life, naturally dear to
the Nevars. The growing might of the kings
tends also to group around them a more

crease in

numerous population. Towns spring up. It
is not a question of a thorough creation,
in

the ancient inscriptions still preserved

their place, how that they were formed by -

the assemblage of several villages, progre-
ssively enlarged and brought closer to one
another until they mingles into one. It is
probable, however that Gunakama deva
bad deserved by the works of improvement
he executed thither, to be considered as
another founder of Kathmandu. He had
built-amODg others, a fountain of gold of
which the name only has been perpetuated;
it is the Son-dhara (Suvarna-dhara) bet-
ween - the Darbar and the old bridge of the
Bishnumati. The ancient name of Kath-
mandu, Kantipura, may have led, on the
other hand, to a bringing together with
Gupakamun ‘Kanti’ and ‘Kama’ are two
connected formations, drawn both one and
the other from the root ‘kam’ to ‘love’.
the religious institutions which
tradition attributes to Gunakama deva
and which I have already mentioned
studying their will recall here

Among

in
religion, I
the ‘yatra’ in hounour of Khasarpa Lokec~
354) clearly destined to des-

benefit of Kathmandu the

vara (Key, 1,

tioy, for the

Sdvi-rajyaka seems

fabulous
poured.

Pashupati also benefited by his
munificence; he ordered to be
for fifteen days, on the linga, gold water
which flowed from two gold fountains and.”
covered the temple with a gilded rocofing..
Inspite of so. many prodigalities
still able to place in reserve a sum of five:
hundred and twenty millions which he
entrusted to the Naga Vasuki in the hollow
of mount Indrakala. His power spread
beyond the valley toward the East; it
from there that he brought away Prayaga.

he was.

is-

Bhairava.

By a disconcerting contrast, the-
direct documents taken up again on the very
morrow of this long reign when it had

not yet been mentioned about manuscripts.
or inscriptions. of the days of Gunakama
Deva. Udaya Deva (22) figures on the lists
of K. (6 years} and of Bd (Bendall) (5 years.
5 months). Nirbhaya Deva (23) ‘is only
named by K. (7 years); but the agreement.
is re-cstablished on the names which follow.’
Here again, the list bf K. is the most exact.
Opposite Bhojadeva (16) it inserts Bhaj Deo-
Budro (24). We are clearly concerned here
with a graphical confusion of the editor,
who has read or transcribed B for R. We
Rudro which pertains

must read

Rudra in the usual transcrsption.

to
Rudra.
But

two signatures of the manuscripts guaran—

does not appear on any other list.
tee the authenticity of his name and exis-
tence- The collection of Cambridge possesses.
a copy (Add, 866) of the Prajnaparamita
in eight thousand stanzas written in Samvat.
128 (1008 J. C.); under the dual royalty
(‘dvi-rajyaka’) of Nirbhaya Deva and Rudra
Deva sovereign of the earth. The expression
well to designate ag
M. Bendall has supposed it, a government
exercised by two kings. A drama: of Kali-
dasa,Malavikagnimitra, presents, an almosts.




38.

identical term,“dvairajya and the contesta-
tion allows ‘to surely determine thereby the
meaning. King Agnimitra, informed of -a
victory won by his troops, regulates the
destinies of the conquered state (V Act,
verse 13 and 14)”. I have the intention of
placing the two princes Yajna Sena and
Madhava Sena on a dual throne (dvairajya).
That each one apart governs the banks of
the Varada, to the North and to the Soutb,
like the cool and the warm start sharing
with each other the night and the day.

The king sends his council of minis-
ters to consult on” this project and the
chamberlain brings him back their reply:

“The council of ministers has the
same views. Let us share with them the
burden of administration, like the . pole
between the horses of the chariot, held by
the same hand; they will remain Sire,
under your authority, without ever nearing
the state of harming one another.” The
administration of the ‘dual royalty” is
then exactly a consortium, as is meant to
convey the translation of M. Bendall: ‘joint
regency’ it is well defined government in
the Hindu politics, where two princesshare
out in halves one state alone without des-
troying however the organic unit. This
administration seems to imply, as in the
case of Malavikagnimitra a foreign autho-
rity which adds itself as a moderator and
suzerain above the two princes. The Tibetan
hegemony could not be matter for contem-
plation at this epoch; on the other hand
the history of Hindusthan is known to us.
It is not impossible that the dynasty of the
Palas, reaching her zenith at this moment,
mistress of the Ganges between Benares and
the sea had subjected Nepal wunder her
authority more or less nominal. The pre-
sence would thus be better " explained, in

Nepalese collections of the manuscripts

Ancient Nepal;

copied under the reign of the Palés;especially
of Mahipala and Naya Pala who occupy
the first half of the XIth-
century. Religion must have linked = close
and frequent relations between the highland
kingdom and the Empire of the plains. The
Palas possessed the holy earth of Buddhism;
the two holy sites among others, Budhi-
Gaya . and Sarnath (near Benares) have
preserved inscriptions of Mahi Pala. The
monastery of Vikrama Cila which- had
replaced Nalanda as the hearth of konwledge
and Buddhist piety, rose in the centre
of the . kingdom of the Palas.
Among the masters who shone thither in
the beginning of the XIth century, Tara-
natha names three Nepalese: Ratna Kirti,
Vairocana Pandita and Kanaka Shree. The
Chinese mission surnamed ‘the three hundred
Samians’ (Key I, 166 note) after having
visited the Maghada subdued to the Palas
return through of Nepal. The Tibetan misson
sent to Vikrama Cila towards 1040 J. C.,,
with the purpose of bringing away the
erudit Atisa, encounters of the fronticr.of

India the company of a Nepalese priunce,

who also proceeding to the same monastery
and continued the journey together. On the
other hand, the learned men of India
willingly ascend into Nepal; in the days of
Deva Pala (Xth century) it is Vajra Deva
reaching Nepal, he sees thither a kind of
bad fairy (tirthya-yogini) who was commi-

ting irregular acts;he composes against her

"a poem of blame. In return, she curses

him and he becomes a leper, but a hymn
which he writes in honour of Avalokites~
vara, the Lokesvara Sataka, delivers him
from this awful diseases’. A contemporary
of Atisa, Vagisvara kirti, magician and
sorverer, spends in Nepal the second half
of his life, especially busy with magical

rites(siddhi).b Under the immed#ate successors

of Naya Pala, Phamnthin with his brother

and
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and Jana Vajra greets the people in Nepal.?
" In short when the Musulmans overthrew
Govinda Pala and occupied the country of
Magadha in 1197, Buddha shree of Nepal
who had been the president (sthavira) of
the Maha-samghikas in the monastery of
Vikrama Cila and who had published in
Nepal many Paramitas and Mantras, resu-
mes the journey to his native land, escorted
by his disciples, and Ratna the
ancient, soon comes to rejoin him thither.®?

raksita

Rudra Deva, associated in a dual
rovalty with Nirbhaya Deva in Samvat 128
reappears seven years later in the signature
of another exemplary of the Prajnapara-
mita (Cambridge, Add, 1643),° written in
Samvat 135 (1015 J. C.).

The two manuscripts of 128 and 135,
issue from the same monastery: the (shree)
~ Hlam Vihara the most recent
glorifies this monastery. “The dynasties of
"old have founded it with pleasure for the

pompously

adornment of the country of Nepal; it is
the passion of all creatures. the word of
Buddha perpectually shines thither.”” Hlam
is not a Sanscrit word it is evidently an
the
one

indigenous designation, actually yet
viharas are known under two names:
Sanscrit, is only employed in literature, the
other, Nevar is alone in usage in current
life. But it soon happened that the reputa-
tion of real name caused harm to the clever
name an inscription of Amsuvarman,inen-
tions, in a list of temples and convents of
Sanskrit name the Gum—%;ihara, under its
indigenous appelation. The miniatures which
adorn the manuscript of the year 135 have
been closely studied by M. Faucher; they
testify the degree of skill in which the
painters of Nepal had attained at the epoch.

“Ia 135 as in 128, Rudra Deva is

not alone in power; but he has changed

his:company. He'is"associated this time with

Bhoja Deva (16). and with Laksmikama
Deva(17)or rather he is mentioned with them,
without it being possible to determine ‘with
precision the relations of these three pers.()-.‘
nages. It seerns that Bhoja Deva, designated
as the king (rajni) hagl won over Rudra
Deva by the multitude of his numerous
merits, whilst Laksmikama Deva enjoys a
half-royalty (Ardharajya). M. ®endall con~
cludes that Rudra Deva preserve the half
of the kingdom, whereas Bhoja Deva and
Laksmikama Deva shared between them the
other half. T have a tendency to believe
with M. Foucheér (Footnote “Studies of
Buddhistic Iconography™, p. 17} that Bhoja
Deva is in realty the successor of Rudra
Deva. The scribe seems to have taken paints
to contrive a pun on “gana” which means
“multitude’ and “the talented men in the
service of Rudra (Shiva)”, at the same time.
The word ‘alabdha” which characterizes
the relations of Bhoja Deva with :Rudra .
Deva is interpreted by Cridhara svamin,
in his commentary on the Bhagvata-Purana
(X, 57, 40) like “called upon” or “vitally
interested”,'énd it is this last sense which
Hauvette-Besnault adopts in the translation
of the passage. (“Seduced by his
conciliating words ... etc) Bhoja Deva would
not have succeeded Rudra Deva as his natural
heir,but by virtue of a merited choice. Laks-
mikama Deva “thunderbolt of - the world
of his enemies” enjoys a “half-royaliy’’. The

same expression reppears precisely in the
scene of Malavikagmitra which I have
already mentioned. A maid-servant hears

‘the decision of the king and immediately

congratulates Malav.ka, sister of one or the
princes to whom the power is about to be
handed. “Princess, what luck”~ The prince is
about to be installed in half-royalty (in Pra-
crit: “addharajje’’). “The term has then a

consecrated value: It is exactly applicable 1o
the power eof one of the two:members ‘of the
“dvirajyaka” or of the “dvairajya”.



Bhojadeva who occupies the throne
towards 1015 is exactly the contemorary of
another Bhoja Deva who reigned at Dhara
and at Ujayini and who has left in the
literary history of India and incomperable
reputation as a writer, erudite and as a
protector of learned mer, at the same time.
The Nepalese king has not' been able to
acquire by an aptitude for imitation,
"the name of the king of Dhar;the dates
of the two princes expressly exclude this
hypethesis. The vogue which had spread
this name in India since the XIIIth century
had reached asfar as Nepal. The signature
of a manuscript which bears no date (Camb.
Add. 2!91) designates Bhoja Deva as the
sole king. .

In 159, Laksmikama Deva appears
in his turn as the sole king (Camb. Add.
1683); the date shown (Vaicakha cudi, 3,
Cukradine) exactly answers to Friday the
3oth March 1039. The interval lapsed since
the year 135, in which Laksmikama 1is
mentioned for the first time, slightly exceeds
the duration of the reign which the chroni-
cles attribute to him (22 years B. W. V;
21 years, K. Bd). He passes for the grand-
son of Gunakama Deva, the analogy of
names seems to reveal some kind of rela-
tionship. Concinced that his grand-father
owed his victories and treasures to the favour
of the Kumaris, he dedicated a keen and
passionate religion to these divinities. He
built so they say, the Laksmivarma Vihara,
‘called in Nevar ‘Hatko’ which Siddhinara
Simha destroyed in the middle of the X VIIth
century to rebuild it on another site.

The successor or Laksmikama Deva

is called Jaya Vihaya (Bd), Jayakama Deva
(W.B V.) Jaya Deva (K); his reign lasts
20 years. (Bd alone carries itto 31 years).
He restored the religion of Naga Vasuki
and made over to him as a homage, musical
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instruments, with the purpose of safeguar-
ding the protection of the treasures and
the respect of the laws; if one has to believe
the chrenicle (W) the means had a complete
success. The state of -the country justified
however, the kving's preoccupations. Jaya
Deva only reigned on half the kingdom at
Bhaskara
Deva dared to refuse the homage and claim
the crown. Jaya Deva died childless, the
clan of the Thakuris of Nayakot elected
Bhaskara Deva to succeed him (W), Mani-
festly, it is feudalism which disposes then
of the royal power. If the dccount of the
Vamcavalis is exact, the valley of Nepal
has lost her independence; the
lodged in the neighbouring mountains im-

Patan (Bdj; a powerful vassal,

Burgraves

pose on hera master. It is the epoch during -
which the Manjucri-mula-tantra shows“in the
kingdom of Nepal, the small kings of within
and without who invade, ' pillage and
kill one another’. It is at the same time
that Atisa while crossing Nepal to proceed
from India into Tibet (toward 1040), goes
and pays respect at first to the chaitya of
Swayambhu, where the local raja welcomes.
him in his palace, and then he undertakes
a long voyage towards the west, as far as
Palpa, to meet thither the king sovereign of
Nepal, Anantakirti (in Tibetan, “Grags—
” ““infinite glory”).!'® Patan and
Kathmandu having weakened by the rival-

pamtha-yas

ries which accompany their growth, cease
to exercise the hegemony.

The chronicles (W. Bh. V.) consider

~Bhaskara Deva as the founder of a dynasty ;

a text unfortunately obscure, (Bd) however,
mentions “‘the crown of his father”, Tradi-
tion attributes to him the foundation of
the gold monastery (Hiranyavarma Maha
Vihara or Hema-Varna) at Patan, he
would have built it to shelter therein the
divinity of the Pingala—Vihara, which had

" just crumbled down. A manuscripti’ dated
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samvat 167 (1046 J. C.) gives Bhaskara
" Deva the imperial titles “sovereign lord,
king above great kings, supreme master”’
{(parama  bhattaraka maharajadhiraja,
paramecvara). After ~ Bhaskara Deva
K, alone names Udaya Deva (2) who
would have reigned 7 years and 1 month.
The rest of the list presents'no divergence.
Bala Deva founds the town of Haripur,
two manuscripts dated in the year 180
(1059-60 J. C.) name him as the reigning
king.'? Padma Deva (3) also called Pradyu-
mna Kama Deva, receives one of the sove-
reign titles (parama bhattaraka) in the
signature of a manuscript (Camb. Add. 1684)
of the Saddharma pundarika dated in the
vear 185 (1064 J. C.).13

“This prince re-establishes the usage
of wearing crowns, which had been discon-
tinued since the days of Balarjuna Deva
{K).Nagarjuna Deva recalls a great number of
memories by his name; but we know nothing
of his reign but is duration: 3 years (2
years, Bd). Cankara Deva is better known
to us, there exists three manuscripts dated
during his name; one of them (Dharma-
putrika) of the year 18Y (1068 J. C.); ano-
ther (Asta Sakasrika) of the year 191, and
the third (commentary of Prajnakara on
the Bhodhicaryavatra) of the year 1981, The
second of these manuscripts in  adorned
with " interesting miniatures concerning
the art and history ef Buddhism;'s The
scribe resided at Patan “the charming”
(Lalita~pure ramye) in the monastery of
Yacodhara. The chronicles give a precise
account asto how this monastery acquired
its name during the very reign of Cankara
Deva, up till then, it was designated as the
monastery of Vidhyadhara-Varman, and it
still by this name that it is designated in

the signature of Adikarma pradipa dated
in the year 318 (1197-98 J. C.); but the
widow of a Brahman, Yacodhara, took

shelter * with her son - Yocodhara, in theé
monastery and had him ordained a bonze
by lrregular rites. As the honzes of the
monastéry had been ready to proceed in.
this " violation of rites, the vihara was ever-
since then called “the vihara of Yocodhara®.

Cankara Deva established an annual
yatra in honour of Nava Sagara Bhaga-
vati, built the Catecvara in order to appease
the turbulent souls of five hundred Brah--
manic widows who had burnt themselves.
on the pyre to throw a curse on the mur~
deres of  their husbands. He instituted.
Tanadevata, in the character of famiiy
(household) goddess at Kathmandu (Kula.
Devata) and forbade the erection of any

roofs higher than the pinnacle of her temple.

After Cankara Deva, the chronicles.
(W. V. Bh.) indicate a new change of dy-
nasty. A descedant of Amcuvarman in a
collateral line Vama Deva, helped by the.
Thakuris of Patan and Kathmandu, ~ ex-
pels from the power the Thakuris of
Nayakot and  proclaims  himself king.
He reigns for three years only. Yet there
exists a2 manuscripts (Sekanir-decapanjika)is-
written during his reign. It is dated in the
year 200 (1080-81). Vama Deva received.
in it the very modest title of *“raja”. An
inscription of Patan,” dated in the year
203, commemorates the erection of an.
image of the Sun, due to Vana Deva son
of the “Bhunatha” (prince of = Ksatriya)
Yaconatha. Seduced by the close analogy of
the names and the proxility of the dates, M.

Bendall had at first proposed to identify Vana.

Deva and Vama Deva but in fact Vana Deva
and Vama Deva are entirely different names;
furthermore, Vana Deva is sim ply gratified
with the title <“shree’’, the most modest.
and the most ordinary of titles. Itis Pro-
bably a question of some local monarch.

Harsa Deva successor of Vama Deva,
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reigng abaut 15 years, (14, Bd,, 16, K.). A
signature of the manuscript (Vishunu dhar-.
ma),! dated in the year 210 (1090 J. CG.),
names him with the simple title of *‘nrpa”
<king’’; he also appears in the signature
of another manuscript (Saddharma pun-
darika)2 dated in 213 (1093 ]J. C.). The
new vamcavali of the Bendall records him
" with the date 219 current (1098 J. G.),
without specifying any partlcular event. It
is undoubtedly the close of the reign.

Between the last known date of Harsa

Deva and the first of his successor (sada)
Shiva Deva, there spreads an interval of
twenty years (2(9-239); besides Shiva Deva is,
according to Bendall’s genealogy ason of

Candra Deva, born in the month of Asaadha
177 (1056-57 J. G.); the power returns to

the ancient dynasty. These  perturbations
have their- .origin outside Nepal, at
the foot of the mountains. In 1097, on
Saturday the 18th July,? the tradition

boasts in being very exact. A Rajput of

PDeccan, Nanya Deva takes possession of the
royal power. The lists of Bendall ignore this

personage; Kifkpatrick {who calls him Nan

. Deo) and Bamilton (who calls him Nanyop
Dev) counfine his conquests to the Tirhout;

thither he selects Simraun for capital;

according  to Hodgson (who calls him

Nanyupa Deva) he is even the founder of

that town. The modern chronicles, whether

Brahmanic or Buddhistic (W. B.V.),

represent him as the conqueror of the whole

of Nepal. He dethrones the two Malla kings

who reign one at Patan and Kathmandu

(Jaya Deva Malla), the other at Bhatgaon

(Ananda Malla), compels them “to flee into

“Tirhout, establishes his court at Bhatgaon and

reigns over the three capitalsi; he introduced

the Caka era and also ‘the two divinities

named Maju and Svekhu, and installs in

Nepal a colony of soldiers him from the

country of Nayera and who are the black
of the Nevars.

I have already mentioned (1,219),
the _biassed inventions which claim to have
been founded on re_semblances of name and

usage to connect to a common origin (the Nairs

and Nevarsjof Nepal and the Nairs (Nayera)
of Malabar, Nanya Deva, in all the accouts,
is a native of the Karnataka2? in the
neighbourhood of the Nairs, the legend in
accepting him as the conqueror of N:epall’:,
gives at the sametime a powerful support
in appearance to its claims. As early as in the
XVIIth century, the Mallas (whom - he
would have, however, expulsed) ofhcially
traced back their origin to Nanya Deva.
He figures as the ancestor of the dynasty
in the prologue of a drama, the Mudita
Kuvalayasva, composed in 1628 by the king
of Bhatgaon Jagay Jyotir Malla, and in
an inscription of Prata;pa Malla; king of
Kathmandu, written in 1648.

The conqueror of Tirhout has scar-
cely left any trace in history; it was thought,

however possible to recognize with a fair -

amount of likelihood, his name in an
inscription which extols the victories of
Vijaya Sena king of Bengal. Vijaya Sena
was the grandfather of the famous Laks-

mana Sena fouoder of anera (1119]. C.)°

which is not yet entirely forgotten. The
author of the panegyric, Umapati Dhara,
is a poet of taleat and wit. He knew how
to praise his here by subtle dodges. “You
have vanquished Nanya, Vira;- thus sang
the poets, and through a misunderstanding
the anger he concealed burst forth. He
attacked king Gauda, overthrew the prince
of Kamarupa #nd suddenly triumphed
over the Kalinga; you take yourself to. be
a hero, Nanya. ‘Why should you pride your-
self, Raghava ? Gease from being jealous,
Vira’ Your vanity is not yet then dead:
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The quarrels of the princes which prolonged

this night and day helped the guardians
of his prisons to struggle against.sleep.”?3
‘The Tradition ' which
Nanya Deva as a Rajput from Deccan is
acceptable his very name, badly expressed

represents

in Sanscrit, seems to be a  transcription
of the word (canarese) ““nanniya” “affectio—
nate, An
(suspicious) of the Xth century gives to: a
prince Ganga of the Karnataka (Carnatic)
the title of Nanniya Ganga- “The
faithful Ganga”. One cannot, however, ima-
gin Nanya Deva at the head of an armed
band starting from the most remote spot
in Deccan to throw himself 'in the assault
of the Himalayas. The political state
of India- lent itself badly to' such and auda-
cious raid. The Deccan was subjugated to
a powerful prince Vikramaditya VI the
Calukya, who succeeded in founding an era
dated: from his accession (1076 J. C.); his
capital was Kalyana, to the South-West
and oot far of modern Bidar, in the Nizam’s
States Mysore, Madoure, Goa, Koukon,
Coromandel were compelled to recognize his
suzerainty. To the South of Ganges, two
powerful suvereigns, Karan the Kalacuri
of Cedi and Kirtivarman- the Candella of
Kalanjar struggled for supremacy. On the
lower course of the watercourse the enfee-
bled Palas struggled against the growing

good”, inscription

veracious,

Senas. If Nanya Deva was really a native
be had undoubtedly come

to the North in séarch of a fortune; as so

of the Carnatic,

many adventurers who had founded dynasties
he had engaged himself in the service of a
local prince and helped by the soldiers whom
he had led in victorious campaigns, he had
overthrown his master,25

Master of Tirhout and' of the roads
which: lead to Nepal he was able to cons-

his vassals:

. most interesting. thing in it.
train: the kings: of the valley to become

43,

Documents, even oﬂicxal, conﬁrm -wé
it -the intervemtion of
the- history of .- Nepal.
However the Vamcavalis the most ancient
(Bd) overlook Nanya Deva and his successors;
besides none of the manuscripts discovered
so far in Nepal are dated from his reign

have ascertained
Nanya Deva ‘in

or from that of the other princes of the
dynasty One can be 1nduced by caution
question the
tradition. But the submission, hadit been ‘

to’ provisionally revoke in

only a nominal one, of the country to
Karnatakas conquerors, towards the close
of the XIth century finds its guarantee in
the documents of Deccan itself, Nanya Deva
is the contemporary of Vikramaditya VT
the Calukya; the successor of the Vikrama-
ditya VI, Somecvara IIT Bhuloka Malla
“the champion of the terrestial world”
“places the lotus of his feet on the head
of the kings of Andhra, of DPravida of
Maghada of Nepal.”” The author of this
posthumous panegyric, dated from 1169
J. G., does not hesistate to enumerate the
distant Nepal among the vassals of the
emperor Calukya.

After Somecvara the empire crum-
bles-down-his son Tailapa III Trallokya
Malla “the champion of the three words”’
is dethroned in 1161 by Bijjalla or Bijjana
of the Kalacuri family. Bijjala dies assa~
sinated in 1167; a posthumous panegyric
dated in the there-abouts of 1200 J. C. extols
him for having “crushed the Gola, lowered
the Lata deprived Nepal of stability (sthi~
tihinam Nepalam), pulverized the Andhra,
taken Gujara humbled. the Cedi, shaped the -
Vanga, killed the kings of Bangala, Kalinga;,
Maghadha, Patasvara and Malava.”26 Tle
list is too- long to inspire. confidence but
the mention' of Nepal is only: perhaps: the
.Nepal: has
decidely entered in the official poctits;'she
rejoined in poetics, Kashmere, Bengal, fami-




Far of old with the singers of royal gran-
deur. The renaissance of Shivaism could
have increased at that period the real re-
fations between southern India and Nepal;
the minister of Bijjala aod his murderer,
Besava, are the founders of a numerous
sect, the Lingayats, consecreated to the
fanatical worship of the divine lingas. Had

Bijjala erected in Nepal, on the road of.

the Gosainthan, a caravansary (inn)
(Dharma-Cala) for the use of pilgrims from
Deccan; it is enough to transform in a
pavegyric this pious work in an act of
sovereignty.

Bijjala once dead the hegemony of
the Deccan passes to the Yadavas, who were
established a Devagiri (Near Ellora, E of
Bombay). The second king of the new
dynasty, Jaitugi Deva I (1191-1210) sub-
dues Gurjara, Pandya, Cola, Lata, Ganda
whilst his general (dandanatha) Sahadeva
defeats the forces of Malava, Kalinga,
Pancala, Turuska and Nepala.”?7 And Nepal
henceforth consecrated as a literary adorn-
ment reappears for the sole joy of allite-
ration in the panegyric of the grandson of
Jaitugi, Maha Deva.

The king himself simply boasts in
these inscriptions of having  vanquished
Telinga, Konkon, Karnata, Lata and of
having inspired terror into the Andras. But
his minister, the erudite Hemadri is not
content with so little. At the head of one
of the sections (Dhanakhanda of his Volu-
minious compilation the Gatur varga cin-
tamani, he signs in these terms the praises
of his master. His glory teaches sage reaso-
nings to the sovereigns of the seven Isles:
Hear says the song Gurjara ‘wing his good
will’. Prince of Nepal (Nepala pala)?8learn
to endure everythinge observe-his orders
king of Malava, Andhra, remember that
peril is without resuli’ (see 8) evidently the
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grave Hamadri would have smiled . this
time to find himself seriously believed,

Tradition - has retained only the
names of -the successors of Nanya Deva;

these successors serve to connect, by an.

authentic genealogy, Nanya Deva to Hari-
simha Deva, the first conqueror of Nepal
to the second. During that long period, the
signature of the Nepalese scribes reveal to
us a continuous series of local princes. (Sada)
Civa Deva receives in a manuscript (Spho-

tika vaidya) of the year 240 (1120) the.

imperial titles (rajadhiraja paramecvara).
In 239 (Bd) he inaugurates a tank called
Madana-saras or again Narendra-saras.
The modern chronicles (W. B. V.) relate that
Civa Deva conquered all the countries at
the four corners of the otherwise said, that
he subjugated to his authority, the whole
land of Nepal. He gathered great booty from

his wars,a portion of this booty he utilized .

in covering with a new roof the temple of
Pashupati. W. indicates as the date of this

‘work the year 3851 of the Kali Yuga (750

J. G.): V. gives 4015 of the . Kali-Yuga
(914 ]. C.). The two dates which are equally
unacceptable and incongruous seem the in-
terpretation of a common datum which
supplied the two figures 1 and 5(51...15),
adapted as ‘well as possible to whimsical
systems. The same sources (W.V.B.) relate
that Civa Deva was the founder of Kirti-
pur and the first to place in circulation
the ‘suki which were coins composed of
copper and iron, bearing the stamp of a
lion, which stamping of the coins continued
as long as the beginning of the XVIth
century. -

Indra Deva, who succeeds Civa Deva.

is undoubtedly his son born in the vyear
199 (Bd); he is also designated asrajadhi-
raja paramecvara in a mauuscript on as—

trology (Jataka) copied in 249 (1128-9).




c]dest son and retlred to the monastery of
Caka Vlhara (W. V. B) which the ancmm:

Manadeva had founded Bd only glves him
4 years 7 months reign. There remains two

documents dated from the reign of this
prm(‘e but one and the other are throuch
chanr‘e of the same year. The manuscrlpt
of Asta Sahasrika (Camb. Add. 1643) of the
year 135, which has already furnished us
with valuable information for the anterior
epoch, shows an additional note dated the
year 259 Monday, 5 Kartika (10th October
1138) during the victorious reign of king
{arpati) Manadeva in those days, a pious
Buddhist named Karuna vajra congratulates
himself in having acquired a few merits
in saying ‘unddhrta’ the mother of the
omniscient (the Prajana Paramita) who had
fallen in the hands of an infidel (craddha-
hma—)ana) 23 An inscription found at Kath-
mandu (Bendall No 6) drawn in macaronic
(poet) Sanscrit hardly intelligible and which
is related to a question of water, isalso
dated with 259, 7 bhadra-pada badi, during
the victorious reign of Manadeva rajadhi-
rdja paramecvara Paramabhatiaraka.

Narendra Deva (Narasimha Deva
W. V. Bh.) “performs the magical rites which
causes to fall in Nepal for the
first  time” (K). He is the successor of
Mana Deva, because we have a manuscript®
{Panca raksa) dated in the year {61, Monday
13 pausa cudi (23rd December 1140), “under
of Narendra
“raJadhlraJ But

mauscripi3! has been shown, recently dis-
covered and dated in the reign of Narendra
Deva in the year 254 lapsed (1134) five years

snow

Deva

the victorious reign

paramecvara’, another

bef'ore the two documents of Mana Deva One
coald be tempted to beln:ve that Mana Deva,
after- Bavmg AbBdicated as reldte the Vainca
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nal nature
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Ananda Deva ’Nanda Deva W V.
Bh.) “son of Siha Deva, born in 2197 (Bd}
reigns for twenty years. ‘After consultation
with Sunandecarya of Patan, he built for

the Goddess Bhuvanecvari three 'Iodgings_-
encased one in. the other wherein only-
those who had been initiated ' could.

enter’ (W).

Several manuscrlpts are dated of his.
reign: in 275% (Camb or 130), in 278 (Camb.
Add. 2833), 2843 in 2853 and in 286 3

_Rudra Deva entrusted the care of”
the government to his became a
Buddhist, and devoted himself to the study
of the elements (Tattvajnana)
at first the Bauddhacarya, then the Mahaya-
nika-carya, lastly the Trividhi bodhi. He
repaired the old monastery of Onkuli, buiit
by Civa Deva, received thither the tonsure-
Once
he sent in his place as a bandya. Once he
sent in his place a statue of the Dipam kara.
Buddha to be for his food. He preserved
for the benefit of his monastery a land.
the name of

son,

he preactised-

and resided in the place as a bandya.

given in entire property in

his ancestors, Vama Deva, Harsa Deva,
Sada Civa Deva, Mana Deva, Narasimha
(Narendra) Deva, (A) nanda Deva and in.

his own proper name (W).

Amrta Deva (Mitra Deva)has connec-
ted his name to the memory of a disas—
trous famine (Bd. K.). A manuscript (Garaka)-
copied during his reign shows the date of
296 (1176). A manuscript of 303 (1183) is
dated during the reign of Rudra Deva,3-
which none of the lists discovered so far
mention. Somecvara Deva, “son of Mahendra.
(Indra Deva), born in 240 (Bd) shows an
isolated name in the royal
of Nepali e rechlis, By & striking cofh-

OnOEl'laStICOD
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cidence the memory of Somecvara III was
still réigning; be has perhaps received the
name of the distant prince who claimed
to spread his influence to the very heart of
the Himalaya.

The three princes who succeed one
_another afterwards reproduce with a regula-
ritv which excludes the thought of an
accident, .the name borrowed from the past
of their dynasty; after the abnormal Some-
cvara Gunakama Deva, Laksmi Kama Deva,
Vijaya Kama Deva seem to betray a
decision to officially enter into the local
tradition. These three Kamadevas have left
few memories. A manuscript of 307 is dated
in the reign of Gunakama Deva.% Laksmi-
kama Deva is not recorded on any list;
a manuscript of the year 313%is the only
testimony of his existence. This manuscript
Tas a further interest; it is the first to desig-
nate Kathmandu under the name of Yambu
Krama.?® Two manuscripts are dated during
the reign of Vijaya Kama Deva; the one in
‘316,20 the other in 317.%

After the resurrection of these histo-
rical names a new type of royal name
appears on the Nepalese lists wherein it is
destined to soon- gather preponderance. The
successor of Vijayakama Deva is not the
son of this prince; he is the son of an
unknown personage; Jayaci (?) Malla Deva
and a is called Ari Malla Deva. The modern

chronicles (W- Bh. V) name him Ari Deva

and reserve to his son the title of Malla.
«As Ari Deva and reserve to his son the
title of Malla.” “As Ari Deva was busy in
the pastime of pugilism a son wasborn to

him to whom he gave the name of Malla.”
‘History reproduces itself almost uniformly .

save for a few irregularities, inthe Hindu
world each time that tradition meets a
Malla.,2 One of the principalities of feudal
Nepal, situated at the foot of the Dhaula-

Ancient Nepal

giri, at the confluent of .the Marsyangdi
and the Narayani, portraysthe name of
Mall bhumi (vulg. Malebhum) ‘Land of the
Mallas’. It is related that the rajah of the
country, Nag Namba, triumphed ‘by his
force and courage over a champion (Malla)
of Delhi who had thither to beaten all his
rivals; in memory of this victory, the Pa-
dishah confered on him the title of Malla,
which he afterwards bequeathed to his
descendants.® Because as a matter of fact
‘mala’ signifies in sanscrit “boxer, athlete,
champion.” But the word has furthermore
an ethnic function, consecrated from a long
time past and connected perhaps by a direct
link with its professional value. Ever since
the epoch of the Buddha the Mallas form
a confederation in the neighbourhood of
Vaicali, the town of the Licchavis; it is
on the territory of the Mallas that come
and die the founders of the two great here-
sies, the Buddha Cakyamuni at Kuci nagara,
the Jina Mahavira at Pava. The Chinese
translators of the Buddhistictexts regularly
give the name of the Mallas with the
equivalent Li-cheu “the athlets”. The Maha-
Bharata name the Mallas with the Kosala
(the country of Oudh) in the account of
the conquests (digvijaya) of Bhima (11, V.
1077). A thousand years after the Buddha
the astronomer Vahara-mihira records lh(;
Mallas in his catalogue of people (nations)
between the Abhiras, Cabaras, Pahlavas on
the one hand and the Matsayas, ¥urus
and the Pancalas (Central Hindustan)% on
the other; the scholiast does not fail to gloze
their names with “the boxers” (bahu yuddha
jnan). The Markandeya Purana also enu-
merates the Mallasas a people from eastern
India, with the Videha (Tirhout),
the Tamralipataka (Tamluk, mouths of the
Ganges) and the Maghada (LVII, see, 44).

The list of the local yaksas inserted in the

Maha mavyuri vidya rajni designates Harin—
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pingala as the patron Yaksas of Cravasti-
of Saketa of Vaicali of Varanasiand of
Campa,’ A Brahmanic work of a distant
epoch, the Rasika ramana also nawmes in the
middle of the XVIth century the town of
the Mallas (Malla pura) -together with
Kamrupa, Tirhout and Bagmati®*. Qoe tradi-
tion persists to say that they were close
to the frontiers of Nepal. The code of Manu
had gathered and preserved the name of the
Mallas in its social organization; it classi-
fies them side by side with the Licchavis
and quite close to the Khasas, among the
castes issued from the fallen Ksatriyas(X,22).47

It is again side by side with the Lic-
chavis that the Mallas appear in the history
of Nepal. The pillar of Changu-Narayan
commemorates the victorious campaign led
by the Licchavi Mana Deva, against the
town of the Mallas (Mallapuri), to the west
of the valley beyond the .Gandaki. It is
Jittle probable that a useless whim had

~carried the ancient names of the two clans

into the heart of the Himalaya.

The same inclination for adventures,
the same passion for freedom had undou-
btedly led the off springs whether authentic
or doubtful of the old Licchavis and the
old Mallas, outside their bent
henceforth on great empires; secluded in the
independent and.proud mountain, they had

territory,

created thither, principalities as did the
Rajputs later. Favoured by chance (fortune),
the Licchavis had the central valley; but
the Mallas continued to dispute with them
this privileged soil; inscriptions of the VIIth
century in the reigns of Civa Deva and
Jisnu Gupta recken among the permanent

<harges imposed on the titulary of donations

“the Maellarvenue Malla kara®) destined
either to acquit a tribute or to prepare the
defense.4®

The revolution of the calender which
introduced into Nepal a new era in 880

"in-the year 118.4% The

appears to interest the very history of the’
Mallas. After ithis date we- find them in
fact, in Nepal. The Buddhistic Vamcavali
(W) mentions in connection with the year
111 N. S, the 6 phalguna cudi (Monday

- 23rd February 991) the foundation of the

village of Chapagaon or Gampapuri to the
south of Patan, by Raja Malla Deva and

Kathya Mall, of Patan.The chronology of this

Vamcavali is generally too suspicious to
deserve confidence; but an independent docu-
ment comes here to confirm it. A manuscript
(Devi Mahatmya) recently discovered is
dated in the reign of one Dharma Malla,
same Vamcavali
relates that Nanya Deva master of Nepal
by conquest expelled the Malla kings into
Tirhout. The pillar of Acoka at Nigliva
would still show the trace of the Malla
domination in this region; if it is true that
a king of drawing traced on this venerable
monuments reads thus: Sri Tapu Malla
Jayastu sambar 1234. Eighty years after
Nanya Deva, in 1177 J.C., a Malla prince
is supposed to have then reigned on this
portion of Tirhout. Unfortunately this
recital is based on a testimony hopelessly
inadequate.

Before belonging to the sovereigns of
Nepal, the title of Malla had already been
given lustre by the Kings of India. The
first to adopt it seem to be Pallayas of
Kancis (Conjeveram); in the course of the
VIIth century Narasimha (Vishnu) (Raja-
simha) bears among others, birudas (name
of panegyrics), the titles of Mahamalla
and of Amitra Malla;> Mahendra Varman
is called Catru Malla’2, Nandicarman is
Pallava Malla, Ksatriya Malla®, The Calu-
kyas of Badami, deadly rivals of the
Pallavas, consecrate their victories by appro-
priating themselves of the titles of those
vanquished. The.fortunate rival of Nara-
simha, Vikramaditya I, thus becomes in




hls turn Rialja Malla,“ in ‘the VIIIth cen-

tury the ‘title had emlgrated

a m ong the

calukYas of Guzerale, one among them is

siamed Yuddha Malia.55The posterior Calukyas
ressﬁémtﬁtc this

title; the founder of the

dynasty, Ta11apa takes the name of Ahava

Malla Somccvara 111 (it wou]d be suzeram”
of Nepa])

_cmers even Ceylan whcre relgned in
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2.
3.
4.

FOOT

V. Sup., p. 44.

V. Sup., I, 154.

Wright, 268, n.

The date is fairly precise to lend it-
self to a calculation of verification.

Abde cate
mase cubhe phalgunacuklapakse somavare
naksatraramy ottarabhadrasam jne.

Sastakavimecatigate

Year 128, Phalguna moonlit fort-
night, Monday, naksatra Uttara-Bhadra.
The day of the month of tithi is not
‘given, but on the supplied data, one
obtains the following results; in 128 N.S.
(Nepala-Samvat) spent either 1007-8 J.C.,
two Mondays fall in Phalguna, moon-
lit fortnight, 7th tithi, the naksatra is
Rohini (IV) 15th tithi, the nks,is Pur-
va Phalguni (XI).

In 128 N.S. calculated as the
year, against ”usage, either
the Monday falls in Phal-
nks Bharani (1I); 12¢h,

“current”’
1006-7 J. C.,

guna cudi: 5th,

nks. Aclesa (IX).
None of these two results are
convenient.

Calculated on the other hand
in era of Amsuvarman, the date would
give for 128 lapsed 724-5 J. C., the
Monday 2 Phalguna cudi, nks, Uttara
Bhadrapada (XXVI) -19th February
725 ] C.

(ﬁcre like in‘all ‘the ‘dates wh1ch

©® N

NOTE

1 harvc,‘
calculations are made on the elements
supplied by the tables of R. Sewell and
C. B. Dikshit in ‘The Indian Calendar’
London 1896.)

attempted to  verify my

Taranatha, p. 214. The cataka still
exists; in the signature, the author is
called Vajradatta, the great archivist
(Mahaksapatalika). v

Ib. 237

Ib. 249

Ib. 253 and 255

The data admit of a verification. T

reproduce the text of the colophon such

as it was re-established by M. Foucher

(Studies of Buddhistic Iconography)
Pancatrimcadhike *bde catatama-

pragate

Instead of ‘pragate’ the original
shows ‘pracate’ but the resemblance of
the two characters ‘ca’ and ‘ga’ in
Nepalese ortography is so strange that
the correction offers. itself. M. Bendall
has proposed it in his catalogue and
M. Foucher bad zdmitted it. Yet M.
Bendall shows that “Pragatc’li'ke ‘pra-
cate’ which equals it in scansion errs
the ‘a’ final
of ‘catatama’ placed before the group
‘pr’ should lengthen itself by position.
The classical usage in fact,

against the verification,

does not

-admit the position, of a short syllable
before the group, sﬂcnt liquid. But the
scrlbc author “of thc stanzas of mgna-
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ture of this ms., leaves in such . an
instance the optional quantity. In the
bodv of the following verses it succes-
sively scans rajni shrée, and labdha
shree.... The author of the Adikarma-
pradipa, (Lavallee-Poussin, “Buddhism:
Studies and Materials”, p 204) in the

stanza of the signature of his work,
scans also cirabrahma. This practice
was then tolerated in Nepal at least.

in the parts the least polished of a
literary work. I can even pointout an
epigraphical example of the glorious
classical epoch. A funeral inscription
of Eran (Gupta Inscrps., p. 93) dated
191 (Gupta 510-11 J. C.) scans irnan
indravajra: bhaktanurakta ca priya ca

kanta.

But another difficulty, graver, still,
presents itself. In the year 135 N. S.
lapsed (like the text specifies it: pragata)
the 10th tithi of Caitra cudi (himabha)
falls in fact on a Thurday (3rd March
1015 J. C.), if one admits that the
Nepalese calendar follows at that epoch
the system of true intercalations. But
then, the month of Caitra is interca~
lary that very year, and in that case
one does not fail to specify it the month
then current is the first or the second
of the months doubled by intercala-
tion. M. Keilhorn (Ind. Antig. XVII,
248) boldly substitutes to ‘pracate’ the
sitare’ which would designate the inter-
calary month. But this would be causing

an injustice to the texts.

The system of the average inter-
calations, on the other hand causes the
fall of the intercalary month "in the
course of the preceding year. The year
135 then beginsinstead of on Tuesday
the 220d February, on Wednesday the
23rd March and the 10th - tithi of Caitra

10.
11

12.

13.

14.

does not also correspond to Thursday
but to a Friday st April 10!5.

Again in this case, by‘ beginning"
from the Amsuvarman era, we have a
satisfactory result. 135 lapsed - 731-2
J. C. the 10th tithi of Caitra cudi falls.
on Thursday the 22nd March 731.

V sup 1, 166 sq. :
Mahamahopadhyaya Haraprasad’
Shastri. Report on the search of’

‘Sanscrits Manuscripts’, Calcutta, 1901,
p. 5; cf. of the same “Journ. of the
Roy. As. Soc. Bengal LXVI, p. 312; and
Bendall, ib; LXXII, p. 6. It is a copy
of the Vishnu-dharmottara.
Haraprasad, loc. laud. p. 5; and Bendall,.
loc laud., p. 6, one of the two mss, is
the Nicvasakhya Mahatantra, the other
the Uparkarma vidhi.

Bendall; loc. laud., p. 22, mentions ano-
ther ms. (Camb. Add. 2197) also dated
firing the reign of Pradyumna Kama
Deva, in the year 186 (1065-66 J. C.)

The colophen of the first of these three:
manuscripts has not yet been wholly
published; I ignore if it admits of a
verification. The dates of the other two
are shown with great exactitude, and
it is a singular occurence that the data
of the one and the other are in dis-

agreement with the result of the cal-

culations of verification. The ms. of
191 (Asiatic Society, Calcutta, A. [5)
shows: year 191 lapsed, 10 Phalguna.
cudi, nks. Rohini, Yoga,  Cobhana,
Thursday.

Well in 191 lapsed, the 10th tithi
of Phalguna falls on  Saturday the
12th February 1071, the nks, is Ardra, -
the yoga Ayusmat.Besides the nks Rohini
excludes the yega Cobhana and reci—
procally. The date expressed then cer—

tainly implicates an error.
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The ms. of 198 (Lavallee-Poussin,
Buddhism, p.388) gives: year 198 current,
5 Cravan badi, Tuesday. In Amanta’s

"~ system which is in usage with the
Nepala Samvat, the 3 Cravana of 198
falls on ‘Friday’, the 11th August 1077.

15. See, Foucher, “Studies on Buddhistic Ico-
nography”, p. 28.

. 16. S. D. Oldenbourg, Journ. Rny As. Soc.,
1891, p. 687.

17. Bendall, Journey, p. 80.

18. M. Kielhorn has examined the details
of this date (Ind. Antiq., XVII, 248)
and has given as an equivalent Wed-
nesday the 26th April 1083. But it must
be well observed that this result does
not satisfy to one of the given conditions;
the inscription gives: 7 Vaisakh cudi,
Wednesday and the 7th tithi falls in
reality on Thursday the 27th April.,

19. Harsaprasad, Report..., p. 5.

20. Bendall, “Journey”, p. 46, Camb. Add,
2197. ’

21. In appearance, the date varies with
each one of the documents. The Brah-
mznic Vamecavali mentions traditional
verse in Sanscrit,which notes the details

of  the date, month, tithi, naksatra,
day of the week:

induc ca somavasusammitacakavarase
1 1 8

taccrhravanasya dhavale munitith~yadhastat
svatau canaiccaradine ripumardalagne
cri Nanvadevamrpatir vidadhita rajyan

“In the year Caka 81}, in the month
of Shrawan, the clear fortnight the inferior
portion of the seventh = tithi, the naksatra
being Svati, a Saturday at the-propitions
moment te crush the enemy, Nanya Deva
the king disposed of the kingdom.”

Ih 881 Caka lapsed- (869-90), the
7th tithi of Shrawan clear falls on Wednes-
day the 9th July 889. In 811 Caka current
(888-89) the 7th tithi of Shrawan clear
falls on Friday the 19th July 888. The one

Ancient Nepal

or the other solution is not satisfactory.
Kirkpatrick gives to the accession of
Nan Dev (Nanya Deva) the date of Samvat
901-843 J. C. It is probable that Kirkpa-
trick, or the authority he followed has
substituted by error or by oversight
the samvat of Vikrama in the cbmputatio-n
by the Caka era, uniformly employed in
all the other sources; it must undoubtedly
be re-established the year 901 Caka (978 or
979 J. G.). Hamilton, on the faith of a
warrantor “of whom the ancestors had been
(registrars) of Tirhout’” again  indicates
another date; Nanyap Dev (Nanyupa or

Nanya Deva) of a Ksatriya family, con-.

quered the sovereignty of Tirhout and
founded a dynasty in the year 4935 of the
Bengali era 1089 J. C. The dategiven by
Hodgson differs in its turn but witheut
showing muck difference with  that
of Hamilton: Nanyupa Deva founds in
1097 J. G. the town of Simraun,
where his descendants continue to reign to
the day of Harisimha Deva 1097 J, C.
1019 lapsed or 1020 current Caka, Apd it
is this date that we discover in a Nepalese
document of an official source and anterior
to all the authorities I have just enumerated.
The Muditakuvalayacva, drama composed
by the king of Bhatgaon, Jagay jyotir Malia
in 1628, draws in its prologue the genea—
logy of the royal authot as far back as
Nanya Deva, whose accession he records in

Caka i01Y.
navendukhacandrayukte cake
9 1 0 1

Let us recapitulate the various datcs
with their warrantors: Caka 811 (888 or 889
J. C) “Vamcavalis” (W.B.V.)Caka 901

978 or 979 ].G.) Kirkpatrick (rectified by
substitution of Caka into Vikrama)

Caka (1012 or 1011)-1089 J. C.496 Bengali.
: Hamilion

¥ 1019 (1097 J.C.) Muditakuvalacjacvag
, Hodgson.
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The pecularities of the date as we
have already ascertained do not verify them-
selves in 811 Caka, either current or lapsed.
In the same way in 901 Gaka in which the
7th tithi of Shrawan falls either on Monday
the 14th July 978 J. G, the
case of the current vear oron Friday the
4th  July 979 J. G. in the of
the lapsed year. Also again in 1012
Caka current where in the system of genuine
intercalations, Shrawan is doubled by inter-
calation and firds irself in consequence exclu-
ded here and in the system of the average
intercalations, the 7th tithi of Shrawan clear,
is a ksaya tithi, annuled and comprised in
the interior of Monday the 16th July 1089.
Two dates alone conform themselves to the

in

case

conditioas required.
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901, Vikrama samvat- current-Satur~

day 7th July 843,naks svati, 1019 CGaka lapsed
Saturdav 18th July 1097, naks svati. Let us
sidetrack henceforth the date of Hamilton
which can be considered asan accideuntial

interpretation of the date 1019 CGaka. If we
. compare this last date with the two others, it
appearsthat those two are composed of
identical elements; 1019 and 901 are varions
combinations wherein figure 1,0,9. One of
the two figures 1, which appears in the
aumber 1019 is wanting in 901, The date of
811, compared in 101. knows ar 8 subtituted
to a 9 but  the
wavering of the two dates in the current and

in appearance

in the spent year, always admits of an osci—

llation of unit in the final figure. The dates
of the Brahmanic Vamcavali (W), compared
to the dates of the Brahmanic Vamcavali (V)
regularly present this difference. The date of
1019 implies then as a kind of fata) necessity
the parallel date of 1018. Established bet—
ween these two terms, the comparision shows
on either side three identical elements, 1, 1,8;
it is the 0 which is missing in 811. Let yus
now compare the statement of these dates.

navendukhacandra
9 1.0 1

Indue ca somvasu
1 1 8

Which are read according to the
Indian method from right to left: “ankasya
vama gatih.” By a singularity which does not
fail to surprise, the first symbolic word of the
second date is isolated, snftened and followed
by the copulative enclitic “ca” absolutely un-
expected in this place. Why this “ca” ? The
comparison of the first date explains this
oldness: indu corresponds to indu (Moon-1);
soma ('moon)
candra; vasu (8) corresponds to “nava® (9);

corresponds to its synonym -

and the rest the unjustifiable “ca’’ has simply
substituted itself to kha (the space — 0). The
monosyllable being thus (misrepresented)
disguised, the date should be read; 118 Caka
(196-97 J.C.),it became inadmissible. There
only remained as a last resource to read
the number on the wrong side, from left to
right, as may the exception (cf. Epigr. Ind. 1,
332, n). The inscription (of Nana minister of

Bhojavarman the Candella) was composed by

the Amara in = Vik. 1345, number
expressed in figures and in words; the words,
contrary to the custom which state the units

in the first rank are:

post

Ksanadeceksanagatacrutibhutasamanvite
samvatsare

1 3 4

one has successively
9101 8161 811 811

The date gathered by KRirkpatrick
shows the method of alternation in work;
one of the two words which designated the
Moon (1) has been cancelled either through
heedlessness, or a faulty repetition and the
numbcr»remaining has been in the

same
manner established on the wrong side, -
9101 901 901
22. It is the country of the Carnatique, the

name of which comes back so often in



23,

24.
25.
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the course of our wars against the English
during the XVIIIth century. The country
of Karnatak has for clear boundaries; in
the north, Bidar, in the centre the States
of the Nizam, whence the frontier
descends straight to the south towards
Bangalore ' (Mysore) and Coimbatore
(near the Malabar) it follows after this
the western Ghats as faras the sources
of a Kistna, towards Poona, whence it
rejoins Bidar.

Epigr. Ind.,I, 309 (Kielhorn). The misun-
derstanding of which there is question in
the first verse consists of an erroneous
analysis of the compound Nanyaviravi-
jayi which the king separates in na

anya; he then understands. “You-have

not vanquished other heroes”, whence his
anger and his new expeditions.

Epigr. Ind., ITI, 183

M. Bendall (Journ. As. Soc. Beng. 1903,
p. 18) has reported on a new manuscript
dated Samvat 1076, “the Tirhout having
for king Ganegya Deva Punyavaloka

Somavamcodbhava Gaudadhvaja (ma-

" haradhiraja punyavaloka somavamcod-

bhava gaudadhvaja crimad Gangeya
Deva bhujyamana Tirabhuktan). In
accepting 1076 as date in Vikrama era
(1019 J. G.), M. Bendall concludes with
certainty that this prince is identicalto
the Gangeiva Deva the Kalacuri of Cedi,
who reignls in 1030 J. C. to the testimony
of Albirouni. The Kalacuris are really
from Somavamca, but Gangeya Deva
is a king really forgotten; the only docu-
(dated of

ment which exists of him

Kalacuri 789 7— 10:8 J. Q.) is very
close 10 Reva (Piavan Rock inscrip ;in
Arch. Survey XXI, 113) to the south of
the Ganges, and far from Tirhout. The
titles of the king are foreign ro the proto-
col of the Kalacuris; the titles formed
with avaloka seem to characterize the

Rastrakutas (Key, Fleet, Epigr. Ind. VI,
188) Gandadhvaja,if the recital is correct.
(cf. the expressions Hanumad-dhvaja,
Pali-dhvaja, etc.)would indicate a power.
which would- have had for centre 1he-
Gauda; Cedi was very far thence and if
Karna [Deva, the warlike successor of
Gangeya Deva, is placed in connection.
with the Gauda in a posthumous pane-.
gyric (1160-1180 J C.; insc.of Jayasimha

Deva at Karambel), itis ina stanza of"
a literary plays without real importapﬁe-
of the same nature as the verses quoted
sup. p. 170. The same date and the same
name does not make the same person;
key for instance, my observation on

- Bhoja Deva, sup. p. 192. Other proofs.
must exist to suppose that the Tirhout
had been incorporated in the kingdom of
Cedi undet Gangeya Deva. Perthaps it is.
a question of a local branch of the Kala-
curis,like that of Gorakhpur of which we
have an inscription dated the 24th
February 1079 (inscr. of Sodhadeva,.
Epigr; Ind. VII, 85). One of the princes
of this small dynasty, Cankara gana,
had just won a great victory on the king
of Gauda (yene ahrta Gaudalaksmih);.

Another carries a title of the type Rastra-
kuta: Mugdhatunga.

96. Insc. of Ablur (Fleet), in Epigr. Ind. V..
249 and 257.

27. Insc. of Managoli (Fleet) in Epigr. Ind..
V,p.:8-31.

28. The first example of this alliteration
which I know is to be met in the Yacas
tilaka of Soma Deva; composed in 959
J. C. Enumerating the ambassadors sent
to king Yocodhara, he mentions:

- Kacmiraih Kiranathah Ksitipa mrgama--
dair esa Nepalapalah... (3rd Acvasa,
p- 470 of the edition of Kavyamala).

99. cf.Foucher,‘suddhistic Iconography,p.19’.
30, National Libr. of Paris, D. 286. All the-

Ne
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32,

33.
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36.

37.
38.
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34.

35.

36.

37,

38.

details of the date are verified also in-
cluded in it, the nmaksatra, which is

Mrgaciras.

. Bendall Journ. As Soc. Beng. 1903, p. 7
a slip (ot the

(wherein Mahadeva is

tongue) for Mahadeva'.

Ib.,p 23. N
Ib., The date: maghacukla 8 adityavara

(Sunday) does not lend itse f to verifica-
tion, neither in 284 lapsed (Satuiday 3rd
January 1164)nor in 284 current(Monday
14th January 1163).

(a)Asia Sahasrika ed.Raj Mitra. Preface.
p+XXI1V, n. (récital re-established by
M. Bendall). Yate’ bde madanastranaga-
nayana (285) mase site Phalguna sap-
tamyam Bhrguvasare. But in 285 lapsed
(vate) the 7 Phalguoa cudi instead of
Friday (bhrguvasare) fallson a Tuesday
the 14th February 1165. 1f one takes,

contrary to the text the year as current
one will have as a connection, Friday

27th February 1194. .

(b) Camb,Add,1693 Samvat 285 cravana
cuklastamyam adityadine, The exact
relation is Sunday 18th (and not 8, Bd)

July 1165.
Ms. of the Roy Asiatic Socof London

Samvat 286 Phalguna cudi ekadacyam
adityavara. The corresponding date is in

53

lapsed years:Sunday 12th February 1166.

Bendall loc. laud p. 24. M. Bendall asks
himself if the date of this ms. is

expressed in Nepal’s era. The verifica—
tion sidetracks. all uncertainties, Samvat
303 chaitra cudi pancamyam somadine
in Nepal’s era, corresponds exactly to
Monday the 28th February 1183,

Ib., p. 24.

British Museum or 2279- Bendall Cata-
logue 550. The date 313 dviracadha
paurnawmasi cravana naksatra brhaspa-
tivasare seems
whether one takes the current year or
the lapsed year, there is no intercalation

of asadha in 314, astruein the system

39,
40,

41.
42,

43,
44,
43.
46.

47.
48.

49.
50.

Sl

52.

53.
54.

absolutely erroneous, -

55.

Aufrecht, Catal. Codd. Ozxon.,

of the average as it is in the genuine
intercalation.
cf. sup. I, p. 54, n. 2.

British Museum or 3345 - Bendall Cata—
logue 542. The date is very embarassing;

" it comprises an intercalary asadha which

calculation does not justify. M. Kielhorn

(ad. loc. laud) proposes as an equivalent-

Thursday the 11th July 1196. \

Bendall. Journ Beng p. 24.

cf. P. ex. Atkinson. ‘Himalayan Gaze—

teer’ vol. I1, S. V. Malla.

Hamilton, p. 271.

Brhat~ Samhita, V, 38.

Ms. of the Bibl. National, D. 286; p. 59.
148 (b)

and 149. .

Key sup., p. 87sq.

The Mallakara

Turkish danda

among the taxes without exemption in

recalls
so

the enigmatic:
often mentioned

the inscriptions of Govinda Chandra of
Kanang at the cpoéh of the Musulman
invasions (1104-1154). V. p. ex. Ind.
Ant , XVIII, i4; Ep. Ind., IV;104,i07,111..
Haraprasad Shastri, Report, 1901, p. 5.

P. C. Mukherjea, ‘A Report+ ... oni the:
Antiquities in Tarai, Nepal’ Calcutta,
1901, p. 34 This work destined to-
‘execute’ Dr. Puhrer succeeded rather in.
having it regretted. The so called draw-
ing of plate XVI doesnot reveal any-

thing which resembles
published.
Insc. of the Rajsimhecvara (Hultzsch), .

South-Ind. Inscrps., I, 12.

Ib, 1,29

1b, 1T, 342.

Plate from Haiderabad (Fleet), Iud,

Ant., VI, 75; XXX, 219, Their absolute
authenticity is doubtful; M. Fleet con-
siders them rather like the ancient copy
of a genuine original; M. Kielhorn
(Gotting. Nachr., 1900, p. 345) has
tendency to consider them authentic.
Balsar grant. Ird. Ant., XIII, 75

the inscription

a.




facsfaardia avqar

frgaraAr fFUagERl AT qETEE
Qo SfaaRe gy Narell sfaw! sarasTE S
afqads fra | 97 saqQ@IAE! A IAT JeT T
ot o caariged ofifad wyadwr fadn
gadr 2o fadusr afradT g wg i gd@-
EER AIHTU Y smellT  QEEarR famwra
P Arfaadar fHQd | TF 9 SigEAr ganted
syt of faud @ 1|l gdgear  fRuw
sty wigeagt of qAar auCET SE gHEE |
ge wilgs  wrafutegar s Ao
s fagrady arfn Sifed aa segfa gv a&a
aify fage WOl | FAR YTRIETH! FEATA
et cagias TaaeaaT @A aaa! Al |

o a9 SacaFTar fasgfasr squ auea

s afefeafar wgeaqq wifeas iy afead wwam 1

e Y fassfage T mras fag | &1 Fesfa—
&% ggal guaar § ufema &y w waifgd
5 | SAaEs! aiwmardy sy werar faar | ga
Trsq Taszfast worusy azfager faar 1 wreaar
o swaq weats el mgusy awafan
7 75 st (4d fassfasr oF gt ey
o aras fassfaat graar aEa agafy fared
sfqer @vaar @WiarsT areqy T Iwer  fFuraaray
6z ®9 HING 09 QAT | ATAIT TAGHT FART
qIFTE ATAF TATITETL ST | AAT, A5 AT
waaqg wal 1 fasgfy wage fafas gafay
gmfrg g7 | HA IRER I qren
FENAETAN TG USE €96 TYAT  2@T
g7 |

AILAHT ST FEGET AATA ATHATS
divagry fosafaml @ d@Tes g ) guig
quaraq fafawr aef sad s sfeea arar

— AFRA TRET

faar Trsaars wey TIeaNT Y 1 d% qraens
arA | fasafagean qraeg gar A @Epla—

AL WIT dEFiqdy grEed  AUE  SEET WIeT

Wil T fosgfamamr we@ T A9r@El  SRAaTAr
fao g oeaT mrgaY gt dEAT 1 frwe faesfast
araard fagrge oft soer gar fafa qor e
WITGTE AQTAAT §=41 I AQreAT AIENITAT STeA
gAY | ATl warar sftas fawre aofs fasgfasra
afed woar argst | '
feifa—

fafasr gfte sz wa w5 g0 F5%
afA a7 aF o7 1 fafan giiest qrar frarg
wel difes froradt aamd fefed afe wowr
BT AT [IATT §FH A MAARAAT SUTH GEIFATE
AT AR wrrar @) fafE gure awR
faat | g7 fafs e fafy oo mo gratare -
fax wfgeeat | coamITy S @Qss fafaars sedt
fafasr q@o o afeeg | qdf wiedla fafaar qe—
gra fafa augr ffvard F snoaen wifmmoesr
g | o1 grg ffa afer sisd s aratare gri-
fac ofarg | at gy fafr fad sghore oo
s g fagrages! fafas aq aareas g | wegsr

war swiwwEsl fafrars ged fafr sweeea

Tt 1= ffiR e wArEgES) €99 WiqHr
fafes fafa s@sr a4 1 Ty caarasaarsa
fafrers qeafafa waad o

IT qEIAT ALGHT  TFarEST  {qay
agaey Joraar fasgfEaar < faay | raamrey
AIEHR AGH I TF fwfG & adn a;gr'@tr
Rarar fessfast ceamaar fasafy fafawt sa—
@ foll | Fsgfewdla aftear o=y gw
fregfa ffe &8 o gawen  gafaf—




fa=gfwrea...

&1 4% faeeg 1 yaw wiAdegs  sfaorast fafa <
WERSAH! ST €T e fafaAr st shaa
srqY qda | fassfy fafed frare g8 afy g
- Farerer snat wifae wifscr fafesr fagar R
g fafrars 38T 9 7gy NG aft 67 1 add
s fafost 918 a1 wd @ @ At
- gfie freafamem wwafac wo AfauE 90
Fgs graere araar fafas fafe sen ot saa
AT AFY WA gAre Aardy fafy aft weemA |

freraraar Jaraar g fafys s=a
g & au I faue fafva ¢ famifes shivre
srqaen  Afzuat 691 fiEwRasr Hud arfas
Hifwa afcaraT saagre afed @ 9@ fruq fafy
argeg L o frug faft g weEr s &
u FU AT ZT GBF 67 A o fafa
feeafamocta seamaaensr w=fag fafgm 54
fafaem faeda | g fafost agar a9 ofasr aawa
e fafa fawrg Aas qeasar fagua g

gl SFAmd fafew qdw afr gy
F @1 a9 WAMAF [qA A= < AW IRAT
famagewt fafww aguarat g1 gawar AT
ggamd fafest afwoe afsga Xaear gz g
GEATEHT W AT qI5UH qIETET SITAT SHT
Aegfaaan @it afgg quar wesuwl @1 ax
Frgare] gacwwrar fasgfy fafest seaq @fvsafa-
FIAE TUH FAGT S | ATIGET IIITCH ATTA-
F1 fafrgewr gawear quar faft ofv fessfy Ml
T g 1 qurE Uqaries soswgw adg gfis we—
FHET G |

wiar qqr aifgea—

fresfagesr  fassfa  fafs) g
GFT TN TGS O FEEATAT g ATOHRT
faw | foesfs sty g@@asr arfgfas war
AT WO WEEA | g EEA I NiE q9r
gfemifsg =3 | @F war s we @afa fafea
QEETAAT GEHT WIE A GRAl | ag  a9q
qopa AINTET  sgr9d g frEr ) faemarer @d—

oY

S qiv fafy qqr g ww gud i
W A GG | TEA ST A AT
sfefeua) gag sfade o7 FHATAZTEAS  TRIFHIT
fagum sifvere dega wrerar gq | fassfa vams:
aft Td g faw 1 @iy slged saraar
fagrageat weT gl 1 faeaw ediwag
AT satq Wl 4 g qrfgas @A
greal ¥ aqare fagrage aifghas aftgfee qrsd .
AT ITMEXW AANTAIE IS qfFey | TEd—
FEAATHR ST ATG A HT AT e
A GG eI FAT IETH AR |
arargeRt feqqen egeaataaaafaarges @
qaTeqd EqgEqEAIIgEAtE & 47 sAfead q:
[S< st F10 Readar wow gan
T SA(ET e, aeaiar, sivear g wqas
I QAT WCHT GgERT QT qrer e
fastr, sifaarar <@ fasgd gedara ga @id)-
w7 afeeR grad fadlges w139 1)
(aAasER fessfasms afade v33-3u 7).
a1 steE aradle aIEy S grET
WA AGFAEAA Wo A AT AT Frsqeaar
g 1 ag afvqanr sfeafeq  sfaer ws =i
R g | 7 wiaqrar wfaw arfgfeas g wewrsq
wfr ged woR G | g€qr T fagia afa fasgfa--
wrwat fagar fag v g ggare swfog g9

saifan—

RAAISHI WG JTAT AGAAT SqAQTS
Aareitgs saifay faarar af fagw s W ede
TRET BA | AR fesgfamraar safqy fFam

af sufa famt we e geg | fasra dfgar g
W saifaw &7 marar frafag g7 1 s et
W afga waell w1 fogrg safaww odg )
gred gga ¥ ww dfgar sd@fgwm odg
arfsl siew qaawt wgfeafa 34 Naaar oF ga
gatfe fa=r< 0 @ grosaifaear by |

fa=gfamele afaaegar fafafafa aﬁlﬁtﬂ-
FEH NG IIICH g feesfawramr fagre
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saifqest fadw faare gedl W @@ .
fagra satfawar oft  gEfegra, wseEfagres,
grgfagreags snaar—arear  fagregar sifsw fag )
W ISl fggraar ) & ) g
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